N Y A4

DCS & Labelling Worldwide

Label

galleryj

The Perfect Solution for any Labelling needs.




WAT®

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

SATO LABEL GALLERY END USER LICENSE
AGREEMENT

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF LICENSE

IMPORTANT!

THIS AGREEMENT CONTAINS THE LICENSE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND A GUARANTEE
FOR THE SATO CORPORATION'S LABEL GALLERY SOFTWARE CONTAINED IN THE
PACKAGE.

LOADING THE SOFTWARE PACKAGE SIGNIFIES YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF THIS
AGREEMENT. IF YOU DO NOT ACCEPT THIS AGREEMENT, YOU MUST RETURN THE
SOFTWARE PACKAGE TO YOUR SUPPLIER.

LICENSE

1. LICENSE GRANT

Ownership of the SATO Corporation software contained in the enclosed package (“the Licensed
Software") is not transferred to the Customer. SATO Corporation hereby grants the Customer a
non-exclusive, non-transferable license to use the Licensed Software on a single computer. If the
Licensed Software is shared between multiple computer workstations on a network, each
computer workstation must have its own, separately Licensed Software.

2. COPYING RESTRICTIONS

The Customer may copy the Licensed Software, in whole or in part, only for backup and archival
purposes. No more than two (2) copies may be in existence at any time. Each copy shall include,
in readable format, any and all confidential, proprietary and copyright notices or markings
contained on the original Licensed Software.

3. CUSTOMER COMMUNICATION OF RESTRICTIONS

The Customer shall communicate the terms and conditions of this License Agreement to those
persons employed by the Customer or under the Customer's direction and control who shall use
the Licensed Software.



WATH

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

4. CUSTOMER COMPLIANCE AND UNAUTHORIZED USE

The Customer agrees to use its best endeavors to ensure that persons employed by the Customer,
or under the Customer's direction and control, abide by the terms and conditions of this License
Agreement including, without limitation, not knowingly permitting anyone to use any portion of
the Licensed Software for the purpose of deriving its source code. If the Customer becomes
aware that the Licensed Software is being used by such persons in a manner not authorized by
this Agreement, the Customer shall immediately use its best endeavors to have such unauthorized
use immediately cease. The Customer shall notify SATO Corporation in writing of the
unauthorized use in the event that such unauthorized use continues for an unreasonable period
after the Customer becomes aware of it.

5. THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE

The Licensed Software is protected by Copyright and other proprietary rights of SATO
Corporation and, depending upon the Licensed Software provided, of a third party. The Customer
may be held directly responsible by such third party for acts done by the Customer or on its
behalf in relation to the Licensed Software which are not authorized by this Agreement.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY

SATO Corporation makes no guarantee that the operation of the Licensed Software will be
uninterrupted or error-free, or that the Licensed Software will meet the Customer's requirements,
or will operate in the combination chosen by the Customer.

7. DISCLAIMER

SATO CORPORATION GRANTS NO OTHER WARRANTIES ON THE LICENSED
SOFTWARE AND ANY LIABILITY OF SATO CORPORATION FOR BREACH OF ANY
OTHER WARRANTY OR CONDITION, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHETHER BY
STATUTE OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING ANY LIABILITY FOR INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS OR DAMAGE (INCLUDING LOSS OF DATA) ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THE LICENSED SOFTWARE IS HEREBY
EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED. SATO CORPORATION FURTHER DISCLAIMS ANY
WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY PERSONS OTHER THAN SATO
CORPORATION (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SATO SUBSIDARIES,
DISTRIBUTORS AND DEALERS).



WAT®

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

COPYRIGHTS

Rev: Rev-20120319

Copyright © 2012 SATO CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
www.satoworldwide.com

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. The software
described in this document is furnished under a license agreement or nondisclosure
agreement. The software may be used or copied only in accordance with the terms
of those agreements. No part of the publication may be reproduced, stored in a
retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or any means electronically or
mechanically, including photocopying and recording for any purpose other than the
purchaser's personal use without the written permission of SATO Corporation.
SATO assumes no responsibilities for any errors that may appear.

TRADEMARKS

SATO Label Gallery® is a trademark or registered trademark of SATO
CORPORATION in Japan and other countries. Microsoft and Windows are
registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. Other brands and their products
are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders and should be
noted as such.


http://www.satoworldwide.com/

WATH

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

Contents

1. Introduction 1
Welcome to Label Gallery ..o 1
Label Gallery Product OVEIVIEW .........ccceviiiieiiiiii e 1
Label Gallery Standard SErieS..........c.ccuiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Label Gallery DeVEIOPEr SEIIES ........cveieeiiiiiesieie et 3
Label Gallery Software Package..........ccccocveiieiiiiiieiie e 4
ADOUL thiS ManUal ..o 4
Typographical CONVENLIONS .........cciveiieiiiieeec et sre s 4
SOTtWAre RESIIICTIONS .....vvvieciieiecie ettt sreeaeeneenre s 5
2. Installation and Activation 6
System and Software ReqQUIFEMENTS.........cccovveiieiiiiie e 6
Label Gallery Single User EQItION .........ccccoviiiiiiicie e 6
Label Gallery TruePro Network EQItiON............ccoviiiiiiiieiceec e, 6
Pocket Label Gallery EditiON .........cccoiiiieiieiicc e 7
Installing Label Gallery Software ..o 7
Close all Software APPHCALIONS..........coveiiiiiiie e 8
RUN INSTAHALION .o 8
Defing SEtUP OPLIONS ....vecieiiece e 9
INSEAIl PrINTEE DIIVEL ..o.viiviiiiciee e 10
Installing Label Gallery TruePro Network Software..........cccccovevvveevneenen. 13
Install Label Gallery on the SEIVEN ... 14
Install Label Gallery on the WOrkstation .............ccccceovveiieii e s, 15
Activating Label Gallery Software ..........cccooveiieiiciccece e, 16
Activate Label Gallery Single User Software Key ........c.ccccovevvivieiveveiicieese e 17
Activate Label Gallery with Hardware Key..........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 21
Activate Label Gallery Network Edition ...........cccccovveiiiiiiieiecc e 22
Activate Additional Network ClIent ............cooveriiiiiniiee e, 26
Label Gallery DemO MOdE.........cccoiiiiiiiiiieiec e, 27
Installing Label Gallery Upgrades ... 28
Install Label Gallery Upgrade (Minor Version Upgrade) .........cccoeevevineneneeieennenn 28
Install Label Gallery Upgrade (Major Version Upgrade) ..........ccccoevveveeiiecieevneenne 29
Install Label Gallery Edition Upgrade ...........cccoooveiiieiie i 30
Installing Label Gallery Network Upgrades ...........ccoocveiiiinnnieneencneenns 30
Install Label Gallery Network Upgrade (Minor Version Upgrade)...........cccceevenene. 31
Install Label Gallery Network Upgrade (Major Version Upgrade) .........c.ccccvevuvennee. 31
Install Label Gallery Network Upgrade (from Single User Upgrade)...................... 32

Activating Label Gallery Upgrades ...........ccooevieiiiieniiienene e, 33



WATH

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

Activating Label Gallery Network Upgrade (Minor Version Upgrade).................... 33
Activating Label Gallery Upgrade (Major Version Upgrade) ..........cccceeevvenivnennnnnn 34
Activating Label Gallery Edition Upgrade .............cocoviinininiinineneneseseeeeee, 37
Activating Label Gallery Network Edition (Major version Upgrade) ...................... 37
Activating Label Gallery Network Edition (from Single User Upgrade) ................. 40
Activating Label Gallery Network Edition (License Pack Upgrade) ............cccc....... 41
3. Label Design and Printing 44
Designing @ BasiC Label........cccoviviiviiiiec e 45
Create @ BasiC Label.........ccooiiiiii s 45
Add Variable Fields to @ Label .......c.coooieiieiiiece e 56
Change Common Printer SEtiNGS .......covviierieiie e 60
Linking a Label to Text Databases. .........cccovvveviriieiieiieesee e 61
COoNNECE 10 8 DAADASE ......ocveeeeieieiie e enes 61
Format the Data with the Text File Wizard ...........cccoooviiiiiiiieecee, 62
Place Database Fields on @ Label ..o 64
Use Print Preview to Select Data and View a Label ..........cccccooeviiiiiiiiniicee, 65
Printa Label oo s 67
Designing an Advanced Label ... 68
Create a Label with EAN.UCC 128 Compliance...........ccccovvvveiveiiiieiieie e 68
Link a Label to Advanced Databases............cocooiiiiiiiiiiieieeesc e 71
Using Advanced Objects and Functions in Label Gallery ..........ccccocovvvvvvieniviinnnen, 72
Designing an RFID Smart Label ... 76
Create RFID Smart Label..........cocooiiiiiiiiiee s 76
ENCOOE RF TAQ oottt bbb 77
4. Other Label Gallery Applications 79
Label Printing Using Custom FOrMS..........cccoviiiieiiie i 79
Creatl @ FOMM ettt e e neeanee s 80
MOAITY @ FOMM et nte e nre s 82
Label Printing Using GalleryPrint...........ccccoovviiiiiii i 83
Automatic Label Printing .......ccooveiieiiecicceceesee e 84
Storing Fonts and Graphics to the Printer...........cccoovvveiie i 84
Managing DatabDaSsS ........ccccviveiiieiiiiii e 85
5. Technical Support 87
Regional HQ e 88
AMERICAS e 88
EUROPE ettt 89
F NS ] AN = X O 1 = PR 91

6. Index 93



AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide Chapter 1: Introduction

1. Introduction

Welcome to Label Gallery

Label Gallery is a family of professional labelling software products that
brings a complete bar code printing solution and RFID Smart Label
printing to desktop, mobile and enterprise users. Label Gallery offers an
easy-to-use interface and meets any label design and printing requirement
for efficient label printing solutions to users in retail, logistics, health care,
chemical, automotive and other industries. The main product lines include
Label Gallery Easy, Label Gallery Plus, Label Gallery TruePro, Label
Gallery Plus Print Only, Label Gallery TruePro Print Only, Label Gallery
TruePro Network, Label Gallery Dynamic Plus, Label Gallery Dynamic
TruePro, Label Gallery Dynamic Plus Print Only, Label Gallery Dynamic
TruePro Print Only and Label Gallery Dynamic TruePro Network.

Label Gallery can be used with any 32-bit or 64 bit Windows operating
system: Windows 2000, Windows XP, Windows Server 2003, Windows
Server 2008, Windows Vista and Windows 7.

The latest software version is available as a free download on the Sato
Global Website at http://www.satoworldwide.com/. Please navigate to your
local sales office or location preference for more information.

Label Gallery Product Overview

Label Gallery Standard Series

Label Gallery TruePro

Complete software solution for any kind of label design and print
requirement. Multiple connectivity options allow users to perform stand-
alone printing or integrate label printing into any network environment.

Label Gallery TruePro provides you with interactive label printing
capabilities such as integrating label printing to existing applications

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 1


http://www.satoworldwide.com/

AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide Chapter 1: Introduction

(ActiveX) or non-programming embedding of label printing to existing
systems (GalleryWatch).

Label Gallery TruePro includes the following modules:

e Label Gallery Plus: Main application for label design and
printing.

e GalleryForm: Create your own custom designed data-entry
applications without requiring any programming skills.

e GalleryWatch: Integrate and automate label printing to any
existing information system.

e GalleryMemMaster: Download fonts and graphics to the
printer’s memory card for optimized label printing.

e GalleryData: Manage your databases.
e GalleryPrint: Manage fast and easy label printing.

e GalleryPrintQueue: Print job manager.

Label Gallery Plus

Full-featured software designed for professional label design and printing,
including complete database support and ActiveX integration possibilities.
A wide range of features and options makes Label Gallery Plus a perfect
and easy-to-use tool for any labelling requirement.

Label Gallery Plus includes the following modules:

e Label Gallery Plus: Main application for label design and
printing.

e GalleryMemMaster: Download fonts and graphics to the
computer’s memory card for optimized label printing.

e GalleryData: Manage your databases.
e GalleryPrintQueue: Print job manager.

Label Gallery Easy

Wizard-based software meeting basic barcode labelling needs. The entry-
level software includes many design elements of the TruePro edition with
the emphasis on simplified user interaction.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 2



AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide Chapter 1: Introduction

Label Gallery Free

Wizard-based software meeting basic barcode labelling needs. This edition
is fully functional but comes with limited functionality.

** No key is required for this edition.

Label Gallery Plus Print Only

Label Gallery Plus Print Only offers printing of pre-designed labels but
cannot be used to design and alter existing labels. Advanced settings for
changing the labels are not available.

Label Gallery TruePro Print Only

Label Gallery TruePro Print Only offers printing of pre-designed labels,
using pre-designed forms and automatic printing from pre-designed trigger
actions. Label Gallery TruePro Print Only cannot be used to design and
alter existing labels, forms and trigger configuration. Advanced settings for
changing the labels are not available.

Pocket Label Gallery

Pocket Label Gallery is a program package for Windows CE that brings the
power of label printing to portable Windows CE computers (Windows
Mobile Device).

Label Gallery Developer Series

Label Gallery SDK

Label Gallery SDK is an ActiveX integrator edition of Label Gallery
software developed for software publishers who needs label printing
capabilities in their software. Label Gallery SDK can be embedded in
existing information systems or existing applications to provide support for
label printing. Label Gallery SDK provides all label printing functionality
of the Label Gallery software. For more detailed information regarding
Label Gallery SDK, please kindly contact us at
global.sysdev@satogbs.com.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 3



AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide Chapter 1: Introduction

Pocket Label Gallery SDK

Pocket Label Gallery SDK is an ActiveX integrator edition of Label
Gallery software developed for software publishers who needs label
printing capabilities in their software under mobile devices. Pocket Label
Gallery SDK can be embedded in existing information systems or existing
applications to provide support for label printing. For more detailed
information regarding Pocket Label Gallery SDK, please kindly contact us
at global.sysdev@satogbs.com

Label Gallery Software Package

Before you start installing the Label Gallery software, check the content of
the package to ensure it is complete. The package must include:

- Label Gallery CD
- Installation Guide
- Single User Software Key number (default)

Please contact your software vendor if your package misses any of the
mentioned items.

About this Manual

The Label Gallery Quick Start Guide helps you design and print labels
quickly. The Label Gallery Quick Start Guide is an excerpt of the complete
Label Gallery User Guide that you can obtain on the Label Gallery CD or
online at http://www.satoworldwide.com/label-gallery.aspx

Typographical Conventions

Text that appears in bold refers to menu names, file names like
SETUP.EXE and buttons like the OK button.

Text that appears in italic refers to confirming actions like Read only and
locations like Folder.

Text enclosed in <Less-Than and Greater-Than signs> refers to keys from
the desktop PC keyboard like <Enter>.

Variables are enclosed in [brackets] like [variable].

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 4


http://www.satoworldwide.com/label-gallery.aspx

AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide Chapter 1: Introduction

Software Restrictions

All features explained in the Quick Start Guide are available in the Label
Gallery TruePro edition. However, some features are not available in the
Label Gallery Plus or Label Gallery Easy editions. Sections discussing
features not available with Label Gallery Plus, Label Gallery Easy or Label
Gallery Free will have reminder messages similar to these:

Note:  This feature is not available in Label Gallery Free, Easy & Plus
editions.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 5



AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

2. Installation and Activation

System and Software Requirements

Label Gallery Single User Edition

To run the program you need at least the following:

Pentium based computer with at least 512 MB of free RAM.

One of the 32-bit or 64 bit Windows operating systems: Microsoft
Windows 2000, XP, 2003, 2008 and Vista and Windows 7.

Hard disk with 75 to 550 MB of free disk space (depending on the
installation options).

CD-ROM drive.

Support for OLE DB database drivers. Recent Windows operating
systems have included OLE DB database drivers. If your
operation system does not have the database support, the
installation wizard will prompt you to install it.

Administrator rights to the local computer during installation.

Label Gallery TruePro Network Edition

To run the Network Edition you need to fulfill the following:

e All requirements for Label Gallery single user edition (see

above).
Network interface card in each workstation.

Computer acting as a Label Gallery server. Any server operating
system that allows file sharing with Windows system (any
Windows, UNIX or Netware).

Each client must have granted full access (read, write, delete) to
the Label Gallery System folder on the server.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 6



AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

Pocket Label Gallery Edition

To work with Pocket Label Gallery, you need to have the following:

A. Desktop PC to design labels and forms with one of the following
Windows operating systems:

Windows 2000 Professional with Service Packl or higher
Windows XP

Windows Server 2003

Windows Server 2008

Windows Vista

Windows 7

B. Windows Mobile Device meeting the following requirements:

Installed ActiveSync Version 4.0 or higher

One of the following Windows operating systems:

Pocket PC 2003

Pocket PC 2003 SE
Windows CE 4.2 (CF SP 1)
Windows CE 5.0

Windows Mobile 2005

Installing Label Gallery Software

When you put the Label Gallery CD in your CD-ROM drive, the
installation/demonstration program will start automatically. You can
browse the directory of the CD, look at the brochures and technical
documentation, sample files and other documents.

Note:

If you are using 2000, XP, 2003, 2008, Vista or Windows 7, you
have to log on with administrator rights to be able to perform
installation.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 7



WAT® _ o
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 2: Installation and Activation

Close all Software Applications

To ensure complete installation of the Label Gallery software, close all
open software applications before you start installing the Label Gallery
software.

Run Installation

Use the installation wizard to install Label Gallery software on your
desktop PC. To install the Label Gallery software, do the following:

1. Put the Label Gallery CD in your CD-ROM drive. An installation
window will open automatically.

% Label Gallery 3 Standard Series CD [:] @
® ViewReadMe
@ Install
@ Literature
@& Documentation
@ Presentation
LG bel - @ Samples
gallery © B
the Perfect Solution for ony Labelling ncad:
www.satoworldwide.com
Running Label Gallery auto-run application from the CD
Note: If the installation wizard does not start automatically, go to the

main CD directory of your Label Gallery CD and double-click on
the file START.EXE.

2. Click on Install. A new window will open showing all Label Gallery
editions.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 8



WAT® _ o
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 2: Installation and Activation

% Label Gallery 3 Standard Series CD E] E]

LabelGallery Free

Label Gallery Easy

Label Gallery Plus/TruePro
Label Gallery Network (Server)
Pocket Label Gallery (CE.NET)

Programming Samples

Label

Printer Drivers
Back

02200000

gallery”

the Perfect Solution for ony Labelling neads

wanewy. satowotldwide.com

electing the Label Gallery editions tor Installation

3. Click on the Label Gallery software you want to install. Follow the
prompts.

Note: Make sure to select the appropriate installation type in the
installation wizard. The same installation wizard is used for all
Label Gallery editions.

Define Setup Options

You can select the components of the selected Label Gallery edition that
you want to install. You can choose among the following three types of
installations:

e Full Installation - installs all Label Gallery components in all
available languages.

e Compact Installation - installs only minimal set of components
required for the Label Gallery application to work correctly. Help
and sample files are not installed.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 9



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

e Custom Installation — gives you the option to select individual
components for installation.

To continue installation, do the following:
1. Click on the Next button.

2. Specify if shortcuts to Label Gallery software should be created on the
desktop or in Quick Launch area.

3. Click on the Next button.

4. If you use Windows firewall, add some of the Label Gallery
components to firewall exception list so they can communicate with the
other components. It is recommended to leave the defaults unchanged.

5. Click on the Next button and then the Install button to finish the
installation.

6. The Start menu in your Windows will show a new program group for
the Label Gallery software that contains shortcuts for all Label Gallery
applications.

Install Printer Driver

You can install GalleryDriver for SATO thermal printers in the following
three ways:

- Install within the Label Gallery software installation.
- Use the Windows Add Printer Wizard.
- Use the Printer Installation Wizard.

You can use the Label Gallery software (Dynamic Edition) to design and
print labels to standard office printers (laser, inkjet or matrix etc).

GalleryDriver installation within Label Gallery software installation

To continue installing the GalleryDriver after setup has finished the Label
Gallery software installation, do the following:

1. Select the option Run Printer Installation Wizard.
2. Click on the Finish button.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 10



WAT® _ .
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 2: Installation and Activation

o

= |abelGallery 3 - InstallAware Wizard

quelga"er'y—‘ the Perfect Solution fer any Labelling needs WATH

DCS & Labelling Worldwide

Completing the LabelGallery 3 Setup Wizard

Setup has finished installing LabelGallery Free 3 on your
computer. Launch the application by selecting the installed icons.

Run Printer Installation Wizard : | ‘;’T

l\EJSATD
LabelGallery 3

nstalling GalleryDriver for SATO thermal printers

3. Printer Installation Wizard will open.

4. Select your printer from the list. Click on the Next button.

5. Select the port where you have connected your printer and click on the
Finish button.

Note:  This type of printer installation is available only when running
installation from Label Gallery CD.

GalleryDriver installation using the Printer Installation Wizard

1. Put the Label Gallery CD in your CD-ROM drive. The main installation
application should start automatically. If not, start Windows Explorer,
browse to the CD and double click on the file START.EXE.

2. Click on Installation. A new window will open showing all Label
Gallery editions.

3. Click on Printer Driver. The printer installation wizard will start.

4. Select your printer from the list. Click on the Next button.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 11



AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

Selecting the printer

Select Printer

Manufacturers:

Pleaze zelect the manufacturer and prinker yau want ta install.

Select the manufacturer and model of vaur printer. If the driver iz in a different folder or pour
printer came with a driver diskette, click <Change location: . |F yaur prinker iz nat lizted, consult
your printer documentation for a compatible printer.

Printers:
SATO CLADS:

SATOCL4 2e
S&4T0 CLEOZe
SATOCLET 2
S&TOCT400

SaTacCT4I0

SATO GT403=
SATOGTH 2e
SATO GT424e

Edt || Hep |

Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

hd

’ Change locatian... ]

Selecting thermal printer

5. Select the port where you have connected your printer and click on the

Finish button.

Note: If you have downloaded the installation for GalleryDriver from
the Label Gallery website, run the downloaded .EXE file and
follow the steps four (4) and five (5).

GalleryDriver installation using the Windows Add Printer Wizard

1. Open Control Panel from Settings option in Start menu.

2. Open Printers (Printers and Faxes) and select Add a Printer.

3. Follow the Add Printer Wizard prompts. The actual steps vary
depending on the version of your Windows operating system. It is only
important to click on the Have disk button in the step where you can
select printer manufacturer and model.

4. Put the Label Gallery CD in your CD-ROM drive (if not already done
so) and browse to the folder \Drivers.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide

12



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

5. Select the folder of your printer name and click on Open/OK buttons to
return to the Add Printer Wizard. You will see the list of all available
printer models of the selected printer.

6. Select your model, click on the Next button and finish the installation.

Printers

S SATO CLETZe 3

_5;}' Thiz driver iz digitally zigned. [ Windows pdate ] [ Hawe Dizk... ]
Tel me why diver sighing iz imporkant

[ < Back ” Mest > l[ Cancel ]

GalleryDrives are all digitally signed by Microsoft

Installing Label Gallery TruePro Network Software

Label Gallery TruePro Network software consists of two parts: the server
and the client.

Note: Label Gallery Network does not run if server and clients are
connected over WAN, internet or similar long distance
connections.

Before you install both parts you must provide full access permission to the
folder on the server computer where you want to install the Label Gallery
software. Then install the Label Gallery software on the server computer.
Install the Label Gallery software (client) on the workstation next. Client
installation is possible from the Label Gallery server or from the Label
Gallery CD.

Note: Label Gallery Easy and Label Gallery Plus editions are not with
network licenses. Only Label Gallery TruePro edition is available
with network licensing.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 13



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

Install Label Gallery on the Server

Please follow these steps to install Label Gallery on the server computer:

1. Make sure that the folder on your server where you want to install the
Label Gallery provides full access administration.

2. Put the Label Gallery CD in your CD-ROM drive. An installation
window will open automatically.

Note: If the installation wizard does not start automatically, go to the
main CD directory of your Label Gallery CD and double-click on
the file START.EXE.

3. Click on Install. A new window will open showing all Label Gallery
editions.

4. Click on Label Gallery TruePro Network (Server)
5. Follow the installation prompts.

6. When prompted to Select Server Location, type in (or browse) the
network location where you want to install the server part of Label
Gallery Network edition and click Next.

Note: Make sure to use UNC syntax when referring to the server
location even if you install the server part on the local disk. Use
the syntax \\server\share\file and not the syntax with the mapped
driver like W:\share\file.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 14


file://server/share/file

WAT® _ .
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 2: Installation and Activation

& | abelGallery 3 Network - Installibware Wizand

I_C] belga"e“y-\ The Perfect Solution for any Labelling needs. WAT®

DCS & Labelling Worldwide

Select Server location

Sekup will install LabelGallery 3 Network inko the Following Falder, Metwark primary location

Vi 3erverapplication | [ Browse, .. ]

Make sure to enter the location in the UMC syntax even if the files are
available on the local disk, Do not use the synkax with lacal o mapped
drives,

Far example: if wou ae sharing the Falder C:iapplication as ‘application’ on
the computer ‘Server', the UNC path to the location is
‘WeerveriApplication’,

Disk space requirenents:

Available: 3,231 MB
Required: 76,977 KB
Remaining: 3,155 MB

To continue, click Mext, IF you wank to select a differert Folder,
click Browse,

< Back ] [ Mext = Cancel

Selecting network path for Label Gallery server installation

7. 'You could enter the location of the secondary server that will take over
when primary server fails. If you have a computer to act as a secondary
Label Gallery server, enter the UNC path to the appropriate folder.

Note: If unsure, leave the edit field empty. The secondary server is
optional

8. Click on the Next button to finish the installation.

Note:  You should select a server and disk share that is visible to all
workstations in the domain where you intend to use Label
Gallery.

Install Label Gallery on the Workstation

There are two ways how you can install the Label Gallery TruePro
Network client on the workstation:

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 15



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

- Installing the client from CD.
Install Label Gallery TruePro single user software from the Label
Gallery CD as described in the chapter Installing Label Gallery
Software.

- Installing the client from the network.
Install Label Gallery client by running the installation file Label
Gallery 3.exe from the Label Gallery server.

Follow these steps to install the client from the network:
1. Open Windows Explorer.

2. Browse to the Label Gallery server computer in My Network
Places.

3. Browse to the folder where Label Gallery software is installed on the
server.

4. Double click on the file LabelGallery 3.exe.

5. Follow on-screen instructions. For detailed instructions you can also
refer to the installation of the single user edition in the chapter
Installing Label Gallery Software.

Note: Label Gallery client installed on the workstation must have full
access (read, write, delete) to the Label Gallery System
subfolder on the server computer.

7. Click on Finish button to finish the installation.

Activating Label Gallery Software

The following activation instructions are meant for single-user and network
Label Gallery editions.

You have to activate the Label Gallery software if you want to use it. If you
do not complete the activation process, Label Gallery will run in demo
mode.

The Product Activation utility will always run after installation. If you want
to change the activation type or add more licenses to your network edition,

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 16



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

you can also start activation from the Label Gallery software by opening
the Manage License window under the Help menu.

There are three types of Label Gallery software activation:
- Single User Software Key (default)
- Hardware key activation (Dongle Key)
- Network Software key activation

Single user software key activation: Label Gallery software edition with
a single user software key needs to run the Label Gallery activation
application in order to obtain full functionality. The Software key number
Is a sequence of 25 characters.

Hardware key activation: Label Gallery software editions with hardware
key can be used immediately after installation. Please refer to the chapter
Activate Label Gallery with a Hardware Key.

Network Software Key activation: You can activate the server part of the
Label Gallery Network edition the same way as Label Gallery edition with
single user software key. The Network Software Key number is a client on
the current workstation. If you upgrade the network edition with additional
users, you have to install and activate each additional workstation
separately. Please refer to the chapter Activate Additional Network
Clients.

Activate Label Gallery Single User Software Key

You can activate Label Gallery through the Activation Server or manually
through the activation Key Number Activation Web site. Label Gallery
activation on the Web only works with single user software key and
network software key. If the computer that uses the Label Gallery software
IS not connected to the Internet, you will have to open the Activation Web
page on the computer with Internet access and acquire the activation
information.

Before you start the activation process of Label Gallery software, get
familiar with the following terminology:

« Key number: The sequence of 25 characters provided with the Label
Gallery software.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 17



WAT® _ .
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 2: Installation and Activation

« Registration number: Unique number generated during the activation
process. The registration number validates the entered software key.

« Activation code: Issued on the Label Gallery activation Web site. The
activation code activates the Label Gallery software on your computer.

To activate Label Gallery software, do the following:

1. After the installation is complete, run Label Gallery software. The
Warning window will open.

2. Click on Manage License. The Manage License window will
open.

3. Select Activate the package and click on Next.

Manage License @

Welcome to Product Activation Wizard
This wizard will quide you through the product activation process.

Product has not yet been activated or no valid licenses could be Found. Please follow this
Activation Wizard to activate your copy of product or troubleshoat your active license.

Please choose product activation method.
O Hardware Key
() Single-user Software Key
) Network Software Key

[ Cancel ] [ < Back ][ Next >

Selecting 'Single-user Software Key' activation

4. Select Single User Software Key and click on Next.
5. Enter the required customer information and the key number.

6. Click on the Next button. The window Manage License:
Activation Code will open.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 18



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

Manage Licenge E|

Activation Code
Enter activation code.

Flease enter software activation code,

K.y Mumber
TFEFS S 950HE REH7Y EEQ5P If your computer iz connected ko
the intermet, you can select the

Registration Mumber autaratic activatian link.

ALRER AZPTA E2FMU BEDLUY  ||H24RZ
Activation Code
| Activation Code can alzo be

acquired through the publizher's
Activation Web page.

Autamatic: activation: Conneck ko the Activation server

YWeb page activation: hikkp s i, saboworldwide, com) LG ReqfLE0LPACEyakion, btm

Cancel l ’ < Back ” Mest »

Validating the key number

7. To activate the software automatically, click on the link Connect
to the Activation server. (recommended).

8. To activate the software manually, click on the Internet link for
Web page activation. Your Internet browser will open the Label
Gallery Key Number Activation Web site.

a. Enter the key number and the registration number. Enter
other user information, if prompted.

b. Click on the Activate button to retrieve the Activation code.

c. Copy the Activation code and paste it in the field
Activation Code in the open Manage License: Activation
Code window of the open Label Gallery software.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 19



AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

Welcome to the Label Galery activation site. Flease copy the data from your Label Galery

Registration Number:

activation dialog box into the fields below. Then press the ACTIVATE button.

Key Number:

Mame:
Company:
Address 1:
Address 2:
Zip: City:
Country:
E-mail:

* - required

| ACTIVATE || RESET |

9. Click on the Next button and follow the prompts to complete the
activation process.

Note:

Note:

You can still activate the Label Gallery software if the computer
does not have access to the Internet.

If the computer where you installed Label Gallery software does not
have Internet access, do the following:-

1.

Follow the steps one (1) to four (4) from the previous section.

2. Write down the Key number and the Registration number.
3.
4. Go to the computer with Internet access and open the activation

Write down the Internet activation Web address.

Web site in the Internet Explorer.

Enter the Key number and the Registration number. Enter other
user information when prompted.

Click on the Activate button to retrieve the Activation code. Write
it down.

The Key and Registration numbers, the Activation code and
information in other fields are case-sensitive, so be careful when
writing it down.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 20



WAT® _ .
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 2: Installation and Activation

7. Go back to the Label Gallery computer where the window
Manage License is still open.

8. Enter the Activation code

9. Click on the Next button and follow the prompts to complete the
activation process.

Activate Label Gallery with Hardware Key

You can activate Label Gallery single user editions (Easy, Plus and
TruePro) with a USB key. However, you cannot activate Label Gallery
Network edition with a hardware key.

Make sure you have finished installing the Label Gallery software on your
PC when you activate your Label Gallery single user edition with a
hardware key.

Activate Label Gallery with USB Hardware Key
Make sure you have finished installing the Label Gallery software on your

[ :‘
SR Li

USB HARDWARE KEY

To activate Label Gallery with a USB key, do the following:
1. Plug the USB key into an available USB port.
2. Start Label Gallery software. The Warning windows will open.
3. Click on Manage License. The Manage License window will open.

4. Select Activate the package and click on Next.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 21



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

5. Select Hardware key and click Next. A new Manage License
window will open showing the key license information for your
Label Gallery software.

6. Click on the Finish button and Label Gallery will start in full
working mode.

Activate Label Gallery Network Edition

You can only activate the Label Gallery Network edition with a 25 digit
software key. The network edition does not provide the activation option
with a USB hardware key. Before, you start the activation process of the
Label Gallery software, get familiar with the following terminology:

- Key number: The sequence of 25 characters provided with the Label
Gallery software.

- Registration number: Unique number generated during the
activation process. The registration number validates the entered
software key.

- Activation code: Issued on the Label Gallery activation Web site.
The activation code activates the Label Gallery software on your
computer.

To activate Label Gallery software, do the following:

1. After you have installed the server and client parts of the Label
Gallery network edition, run the Label Gallery software from your
server computer. No valid license is found. Click on the button
Manage License.

2. Select Network Software Key and click on Next.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 22



WAT® _ .
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 2: Installation and Activation

Manage License El

Welcome to Product Activation Wizard
Thiz wizard will guide you through the product activation process.

Product has not vet been activated or no valid licenses could be Found, Please Follow this
Activation Wizard ko ackivate wour copy of product or troubleshoot your active license.

Flease choose product activation method:

) Hardware Key
) Single User Software Key
(#) Network. Software Key

Selecting 'Network Software Key' activation

3. The primary network location path should be the same as the one
entered at installation (see the chapter Install Label Gallery
Software on the Server) and click on Next.

Note: Make sure to use UNC syntax when referring to the server
location. Use the syntax \\server\share\file and not the syntax
with the mapped driver like W:\share\file.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 23


file://server/share/file

AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

Manage license gl

Metwork ingtallation location
Select network installation location,

Metwork installation could not be Found, Please select network location where product was
installed, You can also specify secondary (backup) network location, which will be used iF
primary location is nok available,

IMake sure to enter the location in the UNC syntax even if the files are available on the local
disk, Do not use the syntax with local or mapped drives,

Faor example: if you are sharing the Folder C:4&pplication as ‘application’ on the computer
'Servet’, the UNC path ko the location is "\\3erveriapplication’,

Primary network, location
\1serverishare E]

Secondary (backup) network location

Cancel ] ’ < Back H et = I [ Einish

4. Enter the required customer information and the key number then
click on the Next button.

5. To activate the software automatically, click on the link Connect to
the Activation server (recommended).

6. To activate the software manually, click on the provided Internet link
for Web page activation. Your Internet browser will open the Label
Gallery Network Key Number Activation Web site.

a. Enter the key number and the registration number. Enter other
user information, if prompted.

b. Click on the Activate button to retrieve the Activation code.

c. Copy the Activation code and paste it in the field Activation
Code in the open Manage License: Activation code window of
the open Label Gallery software.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 24



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 2: Installation and Activation
Manage License @

Activation Code
Enter activation code,

Please enter software activation code.

Key Mumber
NSGB7 | GPSNE | BNWBE |WONB |[XEF7G Bl el itz 2
J ] the internet, vou can select the

Fegistration Number automatic activation link.

24565 |aseUs |[Faa0a [[usiaC |UsIRU |

Activation Code

I I | | ] Activation Code can also be
acquired through the publisher's
Activation Web page.

Automatic activation: Connect to the Activation Server

"web page activation: hittp: //www_satoworldwide com/labelgallery/network activation index. htm

l Cancel ] [ < Back H Next > ]

7. Click on the Next button and follow the prompts to complete the
activation process.

Note:  You can still activate the Label Gallery software if the computer
does not have access to the Internet.

If the computer which you installed Label Gallery does not have internet
access, do the following:

1. Follow the steps one (1) to four (4) from the previous section.
2. Write down the Key number and the Registration number.

3. Write down the internet activation web address.
4

. Go to the computer with the internet access and open the activation
website in the Internet Explorer.

5. Enter the Key number and the Registration number. Enter other user
information when prompted.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 25



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

Welcome to the Label Galery activation site. Flease copy the data from your Label Galery
activation dialog box into the fields below. Then press the ACTIVATE button.

Key Humber:
Registration Mumber:
MHame:
Company:
Address 1:
Address 2:
Zip: City:
Country:
E-mail:

* - required

| ACTIVATE || RESET |

6. Click on the Activate button to retrieve the Activation code. Write it
down.

Note:  The Key and Registration numbers, the Activation code and
information in other fields is case-sensitive, so be careful when
writing down the numbers.

7. Go back to the Label Gallery computer where the window Manage
License is still opened.

8. Enter the Activation code.

9. Click on the Next button and follow the prompts to complete the
activation process.

Activate Additional Network client

The Network client you have used for activation of the Label Gallery
TruePro Network server is activated automatically. To activate additional
Label Gallery TruePro Network clients on other workstations please follow
these steps:

1. Install Label Gallery TruePro on the workstation.

2. Open the Label Gallery software. No valid license is found and the
window Manage License opens.

3. Select the Network Software Key and click on Next.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 26



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

Manage license @

Metwork ingtallation location
Select network installation location,

Metwork installation could not be Found, Please select network location where product was
installed, You can also specify secondary (backup) network location, which will be used iF
primary location is nok available,

IMake sure to enter the location in the UNC syntax even if the files are available on the local
disk, Do not use the syntax with local or mapped drives,

Faor example: if you are sharing the Folder C:4&pplication as ‘application’ on the computer
'Servet’, the UNC path ko the location is "\\3erveriapplication’,

Primary network, location

\1serverishare E]

Secondary (backup) network location

Cancel ] [ < Back H et = l [ Einish

Locating the Label Gallery TruePro Network installation path

4. Browse for the location where the Label Gallery TruePro Network
was installed and click on the Next button.

The license information will be copied from the server.

Note:  Make sure you are using UNC syntax when referring to the
network location. Use the syntax \\server\share\file and not the
syntax with the mapped drive like W:\share\file.

Label Gallery TruePro Network client is activated. The full Label Gallery
version can only run on the workstation if the Label Gallery server has
enough licenses available. If no license is available, you can only work
with the Label Gallery Demo Mode and have to wait until one of the client
currently running Label Gallery logs off.

Label Gallery Demo Mode

The demo mode of the Label Gallery software has limited functionality.
The major limitations are:

e You can only print five (5) labels per print job.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 27



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

e You can only define one (1) variable field on the label you want to
export (to Pocket Label Gallery, to SAP, to printer's memory or using
other export possibilities.)

e Random characters will replace the data values of label objects.

e [f you continue running Label Gallery software in the demo mode,
you will experience increasing delay at startup.

To change from demo mode to full functionality without limitations, you
have to activate your Label Gallery software.

Installing Label Gallery Upgrades

You can upgrade the Label Gallery software in the following ways:

e Upgrade software within one version (minor version upgrade), for
example from 3.0.0 to 3.1.0.

e Upgrade software version from an older version to the one (major
version upgrade), for example 2.1.0 to 3.0.0.

e Upgrade software edition, for example Label Gallery Plus to a more
advanced edition like Label Gallery TruePro.

Install Label Gallery Upgrade (Minor Version Upgrade)

In a Label Gallery software minor version upgrade, you are upgrading from
an older version of Label Gallery 3.0, to the latest version of 3.x. Before
you upgrade your Label Gallery software, make sure you

- Backup your Label Gallery files.
- Do not remove the existing version from your desktop PC.
- Check what Label Gallery edition you have.
Note:  To check your Label Gallery edition, look at the label on your

CD or open Label Gallery software and go to Help/About in the
menu.

To upgrade your Label Gallery single user software version (minor version
upgrade), do the following:

1. Close the Label Gallery software on your desktop PC.
2. Disable your Virus Scan software.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 28



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

3. Install the new version in the same folder where the old version is
currently installed. The new version will replace the old one.

4. Follow the prompts.

Install Label Gallery Upgrade (Major Version Upgrade)

Please take note that for major version upgrades (2.x to 3.x), you are
required to purchase an upgrade pack. Please contact your software vendor
for more details about purchasing the upgrade pack.

In Label Gallery software major version upgrade, you upgrade an older
version, for example Label Gallery 2.x.x to the latest version 3.x.x. Before
you upgrade Label Gallery software, make sure you

1. Backup your Label Gallery files.
2. Do not remove the existing version from your desktop PC.
3. Check what Label Gallery edition you have.
Note:  To check your Label Gallery edition. Look at the label on your

CD or open Label Gallery software and go to Help/About in the
menu.

To upgrade your Label Gallery single user software (major version
upgrade), do the following:

1. Close Label Gallery and any other software on your desktop PC.
2. Disable your Virus scan software

Note: Make sure that all clients have logged off if you have Network
edition.

3. Put the Label Gallery CD in your CD-ROM drive.

4. Install the same Label Gallery edition as you already have; for
example, if you have Label Gallery 2.1.x and want to upgrade to
Label Gallery Plus 3.x.x, install Label Gallery Plus 3.x.x.

5. Follow the prompts.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 29



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

Install Label Gallery Edition Upgrade

When you perform an edition upgrade, you want to upgrade to a more
powerful Label Gallery edition; for example upgrade from Label Gallery
Easy to Label Gallery Plus to Label Gallery TruePro. Before you upgrade
your Label Gallery software, make sure you

e Backup your Label Gallery files
e Close Label Gallery and any other software on your desktop PC.
e Do not remove the existing Label Gallery software edition.

To upgrade your Label Gallery single user software edition, do the
following:

1. Put the Label Gallery CD in your CD-ROM driver.

2. Install the new edition on your computer. Follow the same
instructions as for first-time installation. Refer to the chapter
Installing Label Gallery Software.

3. Follow the prompts.
Note:  Activate the new edition of the Label Gallery software when you
have received the activation document from our vendor with

upgrade package. You would not be able to use the new edition
until you have activated it.

Installing Label Gallery Network Upgrades

You can upgrade the Label Gallery Network software in the followings
ways:

e Upgrade software within one version (minor version upgrade), for
example from 3.0.0 to 3.1.0.

e Upgrade software version from an older version to the most current
one (major version upgrade), for example 2.1.0 to 3.0.0.

e Upgrade software from single user edition to a Label Gallery
TruePro Network edition with five or more concurrent users.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 30



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

Install Label Gallery Network Upgrade (Minor Version Upgrade)

In a Label Gallery minor version network upgrade, you upgrade from an
older minor version network, for example Label Gallery 3.0.0, to the latest
version of 3.x.x. Before you upgrade your Label Gallery software, make
sure you

e Backup your Label Gallery files
e Do not remove the existing version from your server and
workstations.

Note:  To check your Label Gallery edition. Look at the label on your
CD or open Label Gallery software and go to Help/About.

To install a new minor version of Label Gallery on the server and on the
workstations, do the followings:

1. Close Label Gallery and any other running software on your server
and workstations.

2. Disable your Virus scan software
3. Put the Label Gallery CD in your CD-ROM drive on any computer
with a Label Gallery client installed.

Note: Make sure that all clients have logged off before you install the
latest Label Gallery Network minor version upgrade.

4. Install the new version on the server computer. Follow the same
instructions as for the first-time installation. Refer to the chapter
Install Label Gallery on the Server.

5. Install the new version on all workstations. Follow the same
instructions as for first-time installation. Refer to the chapter Install
Label Gallery on the Workstation.

Install Label Gallery Network Upgrade (Major Version Upgrade)

In a Label Gallery major version network upgrade, you upgrade from an
older major version network, for example Label Gallery 2.0.0, to the latest

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 31



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

version of 3.x.x. Before you upgrade your Label Gallery software, make
sure you

e Backup your Label Gallery files
e | eave the existing network version on your server and
workstations.

Note:  To check your current Label Gallery version, look at the label on
your CD case or open Label Gallery software and go to
Help/About in the menu.

To upgrade your Label Gallery (major version upgrade), do the followings:

1. Close Label Gallery and any other running software on your server
and workstations.

2. Disable your Virus scan software.

Note: Make sure that all clients have logged off before you install the
latest Label Gallery Network version.

3. Install the new version on the server computer. Follow the same
instructions as for the first-time installation. Refer to the chapter
Install Label Gallery Software on the Server.

4. Install the new version on all workstations. Follow the same
instructions as for first-time installation. Refer to the chapter Install
Label Gallery on the Workstation.

Install Label Gallery Network Upgrade (from Single User Upgrade)

When you perform a network upgrade from a single user edition, you want
to upgrade for example from a Label Gallery Plus single user edition to a
Label Gallery TruePro Network edition. Before you upgrade your Label
Gallery software, make sure you

e Backup your Label Gallery files

e Remove the existing Label Gallery software edition from your
desktop computer.

To upgrade your Label Gallery software edition, do the following:

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 32



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

1. Put the Label Gallery CD in your CD-ROM drive.
2. Disable your Virus scan software

3. Install the new network edition on the server computer. Follow the
same instructions as for the first-time installation. Refer to the
chapter Install Label Gallery Software on the Server.

4. Install the new network edition on all workstations. Follow the
same instructions as for first-time installation. Refer to the chapter
Install Label Gallery on the Workstation.

Activating Label Gallery Upgrades

Activating Label Gallery Network Upgrade (Minor Version Upgrade)

When you upgrade to a new minor version of Label Gallery of the
same edition, for example Label Gallery Plus version 3.0 to Label
Gallery Plus version 3.1, the software will remain activated. Just
make sure to install the new version on top of the existing version.
Please follow the same instructions as described in the chapter
Install Label Gallery Upgrade (Minor Version Upgrade)

Note: For the network version make sure to install the server part in
the same folder on the server that is currently used for Label
Gallery Network. You will not have to activate the Label Gallery
server again. It will remian activated from the previously
installed build.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 33



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

Activating Label Gallery Upgrade (Major Version Upgrade)

When you upgrade to a new Label Gallery major version of the same
edition, for example from Label Gallery Plus version 2.1 to Label Gallery
Plus 3.1, you have activate the software again. The new version does not
override the existing one and you can work with both the old and new
Label Gallery version of the same edition. Please follow the same
Instructions as for the first-time installation of Label Gallery in the chapter
Installing Label Gallery Software.

Summary of required steps:
1. Close all Label Gallery applications.
2. Do not remove the existing version of Label Gallery software.

3. Install the new Label Gallery edition of the same edition you already
have.

4. If your Label Gallery software (old version) has a hardware key
(USB, see chapter Activating Label Gallery Software), plug the
key in your computer.

5. Activate the new Label Gallery version with the upgrade key
number.

Note:  To upgrade your Label Gallery software version 2.1.x to Label
Gallery 3.1.x, you need to have available both the old 25-digit
serial number (for version 2.1.x) and the new 25-digit software
key number (for version 3.x.x). Both keys are required to activate
your Label Gallery upgrade.

To activate the new Label Gallery version, do the followings:

1. Open the newly installed Label Gallery software version. A Warning
window will open.

2. Click on the Manage License button. The Manage License window
will open.

Note: If you activate Label Gallery immediately after completing the
installation, select Activate the package and click on Next.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 34



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

3. Select Single User Software Key and click on Next. A new Manage
License window will open showing the key license information of
your old Label Gallery version.

Note: If your old Label Gallery software came with a USB key, plug
the key into an available port, select Hardware Key and click on
Next.

4. If your Label Gallery software is protected by a software key, select
Manage current software key license and click on Next. If your
Label Gallery software is protected by a hardware key, select
Manage current hardware key license and click on Next.

Manage License E]

Licensze information
Hardware ke icense informatian

Hardware key license information:

M ame W alue

Product; LabelGalleny

Licenze Level: True Pro

License Type: Hardware k.ey

K.ey Number: TFEFS-5=HY=-950DH5-REH A BB Q5R
Werzion: 2%

[f pou want ko manage curent hardware key icenze, the wizard will azzist pou with the licenze
management process.

t anage current hardware key license

Selecting Manage current hardware key license

5. In the Manage License: Manage software key license window, select
Upgrade key license and click on Next.

6. In the Manage License: Upgrade code window, enter the Upgrade
Key Number you retrieved from your vendor.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 35



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

7. To activate the software automatically, click on the link Connect to
the Activation server (recommended).

8. To activate the software manually, click on the provided Internet link
for web page activation. Your Internet browser will open the Label
Gallery Upgrade Activation website.

a. Enter user information and click on ACTIVATE. A new
window will open with the generated Activation Code.

b. Copy the Activation code from the web site and paste it in the
field Activation Code in the open Manage License: Activation
code window of the open Label Gallery software.

Manage license ﬁ]

Upgrade code
Enter uparade code.

Please enter upgrade key number and upgrade activation code.

0ld Key Mumnber

KJ452-1 2FK4-JKaU3-34UE2-11DCA, If your computer is connected to
the internet, you can select the

Upagrade Key Mumber automatic activation link.

E3K2L |EIE!2H ||NS2EIS ||ZJ32EI HJ328

Registration Mumber

AUZ7S [RGKF7 |[BATTW [[8GEEU |[3vING Activation Code can also be

acquired through the publisher's

Activation Code Activation Web page.

Automatic actreation: Connectto the Activation serser

Wweb page activation: hittp:/fweaew. s stoworldwide.com/flabelgalleny/upgrade activation index.hitm
Cancel l [ < Back I [ Mest >

Entering Upgrade Key Number

9. Click on the Next button and follow the prompts to complete the
activation process.

Note:  You can still activate the Label Gallery software if the computer
does not have access to the Internet. Please refer to the chapter
Activate Label Gallery Single User Edition.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 36



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

Activating Label Gallery Edition Upgrade

When you upgrade to a new edition of Label Gallery software, for example
from Label Gallery Easy to Label Gallery Plus or Label Gallery Plus to
Label Gallery TruePro, you keep the existing Label Gallery edition on your
computer and install and activate the new Label Gallery edition. Please
follow the same instructions as for the first-time installation of Label
Gallery in the chapter Installing Label Gallery Software. To activate the
new Label Gallery software edition, follow the activation instructions
discussed in the chapter Activating Label Gallery Upgrade (Major
Version Upgrade).

Note:  To upgrade your Label Gallery software edition, you need to
have available the older serial number/ software key and the new
25 digit software key number. Both keys are required to activate
your Label Gallery upgrade.

Summary of required steps:
1. Close all Label Gallery applications.
2. Install the new Label Gallery edition.

3. Activate the new Label Gallery edition with the upgrade key number.

Activating Label Gallery Network Edition (Major version Upgrade)

In a Label Gallery major version network upgrade, you upgrade from an
older network version, for example Label Gallery 2.0.0, to the latest
version of 3.x.x. Before you upgrade your Label Gallery software, make
sure you

1. Backup your Label Gallery files
2. Leave the existing network version on your server and
workstations.

Note:  To check your current Label Gallery version, look at the label on
your CD or open Label Gallery software and go to Help/About in
the menu.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 37



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

3. Install the new version on the server computer. Follow the same
instructions as for the first-time installation. Refer to the chapter

Install Label Gallery on the Server. Install Label Gallery on the
Server

4. Install the new version on all workstations. Follow the same
instructions as for first-time installation. Refer to the chapter
Install Label Gallery on the Workstation.

5. Activate the new Label Gallery version with the upgrade key
number.

Note:  To upgrade your Label Gallery Network version 2.x to Label
Gallery Network version 3.x, you need to have available both the
old 25 digit serial number (for version 2.1.x) and the new 25 digit
software key number (for version 3.x.x). Both keys are required
to activate your Label Gallery upgrade.

To activate the new Label Gallery Network version, do the
following:

1. Open the newly installed Label Gallery software version on
your server or any client computer. A Warning window will
open.

2. Click on the Manage License button. The Manage License
window will open.

Note: If you activate Label Gallery immediately after completing the
installation, select Activate the package and click on Next.

3. Select Network Software Key and click on Next. A new
Manage License window will open showing the network
installation location.

4. Enter the primary network location path that should be the
same as the one entered at installation (see the chapter Install
Label Gallery on the Server) and click on Next.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 38



WAT® _ .
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 2: Installation and Activation

Manage License @

Network installation location
Select network installation location.

Network installation could not be found. Please select network location where product was
installed. You can also spedfy secondary (badkup) network location, which will be used if
primary location is not available.

Make sure to enter the location in the UNC spntax even if the files are available on the local
disk. Do not use the syntax with local or mapped drives.

For example: if you are sharng the folder C:\&pplication as ‘Application’ on the computer
‘Server, the UNC path to the location is “\Server\dpplication’,

Primary network location

Whserverhshare | []

Secondary (backup) network location

Cancel ] [ < Back H MNext » J l Finish

5. Enter the required customer information and the upgrade key
number and click on Next.

6. To activate the software automatically, click on the link
Connect to the Activation server (recommended).

7. To activate the software manually, click on the provided
Internet link for Web page activation. Your Internet browser
will open the Label Gallery Upgrade Activation Web site.

a. Enter the key number and the registration number. Enter
other user information, if prompted.

b. Click on the Activate button to retrieve the Activation
code.

c. Copy the Activation code and paste it in the field
Activation Code in the open Manage License: Enter
Upgrade Code Number window of the open Label
Gallery software.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 39



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

Manage license @

Upgrade code
Enter upgrade code,

Please enter upgrade ke number and upgrade ackivation code, You can save ackivation data
inko file by pressing bukton save,

2ld Key Mumber

TSKGF-29KRE-BKOWE-AUR1H-A49EP If wyour computer is connected
o the internet, you can seleck
Upagrade Key Number the autaratic activation link.

REKEA HEWKC WA IR 3NEZF KMNSCS
Reqgistration Mumber

soaex  |ePoRz  ||mksrRU ||GeRHS  |[7SHRL Adfeliton GEek cam o bis

acquired through the publisher's
Axiekinm Coak Activation Web page.
I
Autarmakic ackivation: Connect to the Activation server
‘Web page activation: hikkp: f v, satoworldwide . com/L G/Reqfl GUpgactivation. hkn
(o ) (o ) (s ]

8. Click on the Next button and follow the prompts to complete
the activation process.

Note:  You can still activate the Label Gallery software if the computer
does not have access to the Internet. Please refer to the chapter
Activate Label Gallery Network Edition.

Activating Label Gallery Network Edition (from Single User Upgrade)

When you upgrade to Label Gallery Network edition from a single user
edition, for example Label Gallery Plus single user edition to a Label
Gallery TruePro Network edition, you must remove the old single user
edition and install the new network edition on the server computer and on
all workstations. Follow the same instructions as for the first-time
installation. Refer to the chapters Install Label Gallery Software on the
Server and Install Label Gallery Software on the Workstation.

To activate the new Label Gallery Network edition, follow the activation
instructions discussed in the chapters Activate Label Gallery Network
Edition and Activate Additional Network Clients.

Summary of required steps:

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 40



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

1. Backup your Label Gallery files

2. Remove the existing Label Gallery software edition from your
desktop computer.

3. Install the Label Gallery Network software on your server on
the workstations.

Note: Make sure that all clients have logged off before you installed the
Label Gallery Network edition.

4. Activate the new Label Gallery Network edition (server and
client activation) with the new network key number.

Activating Label Gallery Network Edition (License Pack Upgrade)

With a Label Gallery Network License pack upgrade you can add user
licenses to your current Label Gallery Network edition in increments of 5,
10,20 or 50 concurrent users. To add additional network user licenses, you
only have to activate your network edition with the Label Gallery Network
License Pack software key you have received from your vendor.

To upgrade your Label Gallery Network edition with additional user
licenses, do the following:

1. Open the Label Gallery software on your server computer or
any client that has installed the Label Gallery software.

2. Click on the Manage License button. The Manage License
window will open.

3. Select Manage current software key license and click on
Next.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 41



WAT® _ .
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 2: Installation and Activation

Hanage license E

License information
Metwork license information

Metwork license information:

Mame Yalue

Product: LabelGallery

License Level: Metwork

License Type: Mebwork license

Key Murmber: TEKQF-Z9kRE-BECWE-ALIETx-A43EP
Wersion: 3.x

Mumber of Licenses: 5

Cff-line Made Disahled

’ Open License Manager

IF wou would like ko manage the current network license, the wizard will assist wou with the license
management process,

Manage current network license

elect Manage current network license

4. In the Manage License: Manage Network License window,
select Add network license and click on Next.

Manage license E|

Manage netwmk hicenze
Select action

Please select wour action,

(%3 add network licenses
This will start add netwark licenses process, User musk have a valid license pack key number
to successfully finish the uparade process,

() Upgrade netwaork license
This will start network. license upgrade process. User must have a valid upgrade key
nurmber to successfully Finish the upgrade process,

() Get software key of the Pocket PC edition
User of current license is entitled to one free Client Access Number (CAL) of the Pocket
PC software edition. This action will oppen a WEE page where vou can obtain the
software key,

Zancel l ’ « Back, H Mesxt =

Selecting add network license

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 42



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 2: Installation and Activation

5. In the Manage License: License Pack Key Number window,
enter the License Pack Key Number you received from your
vendor.

6. To activate the software automatically, click on the link
Connect to the Activation server (recommended).

7. To activate the software manually, click on the provided
Internet link for Web page activation. Your Internet browser
will open the Label Gallery License Pack Activation Web site.

a. Enter user information and click on ACTIVATE. A
new window will open with the generated Activation
Code.

b. Copy the Activation code from the Web site and paste it
in the field Activation Code in the open Manage
License: Manage Network License window of the open
Label Gallery software.

8. Click on the Next button and follow the prompts to complete
the activation process.

Note:  You can still activate the Label Gallery software if the computer
does not have access to the Internet. Please refer to the chapter
Activate Label Gallery Network Edition.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 43



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

3. Label Design and Printing

In this chapter you will learn how to design and print labels with Label
Gallery Plus. All examples assume that you use SATO’s thermal printer
and GalleryDriver.

The screenshots in this chapter show the default view on the Label Gallery
user interface. You can change the interface according to your preferences.
Basic mode will show only essential option in the dialog boxes and
Advanced mode will make all program functionality available. You can
switch between modes on-the-fly by clicking on the buttons 'Basic' and
‘Advanced' in the dialog boxes or set the default mode in the Label Gallery
preferences.

To start designing a label, open Label Gallery Plus. The figure below
shows the default working interface of Label Gallery Plus.

Note:  The feature of switching between Basic Mode and Advanced
Mode is not available in Label Gallery Free and Label Gallery
Easy editions.

@ SATO Label Gallery Plus - [Label1]

Standard Toolbar

Fle Edit Wew Object Dats Iransformations Tooks twindow Help -8 X
O by [0 ) Zaom ~ View v () Varisbles v [ Datsbase ~ @ E
Text Toolbar : T arial -[@]E] 0 - A 605 B
A et N M Bl B v
~ =
A Text -] E
Y_‘:% Text Box > R o
] mich Text B =l ] nl
Toolbox < W @iz 1 - Alignment
[ picture: ] o
O] rectangle g o
& Line B %
&) Elipse H— 1=
\J B5] Inwerse ] =
| Tag 1 Design area =
Ex)
5 Order
‘ g
= |
A
IS >
X 2137108 S4TO CLA0Ze

Working window of Label Gallery Plus

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 44



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Designing a Basic Label

In this section you will learn how to design a simple label file with fixed
and variable objects. The variable objects can obtain values from several
sources. You will learn how to:

a. Provide object values with a keyboard prompt.
b. Obtain object values from a database.
c. Preview the label on the screen.

d. Print the label.

The label you create will look like this:

SAMP

_E

378349847894983

o

o

Basic label

Create a Basic Label
To create a basic label, do the following:
1. Open Label Gallery software (Plus or Easy).

2. Select New label in the File menu or click on the icon |:| in the

standard toolbar.
Each time you create a new label, a Label Setup Wizard will start to
help you setup the label and connect to the printer.

Note:  You can leave the Wizard at any time and accept the default
settings for the label by clicking on the Finish button.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 45



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printin

Select a Printer

1. Select the printer you want to use for label printing.

Note:  If you don’t find your printer on the list, refer to chapter Install
Printer Driver for installation instructions.

Label Setup Wizard

Select Printer
Select the printer you want to uge with thiz label.

Choose the printer from the list of ingtalled printers. The label will be optimized for this
prinker.

!E;,L".,TI:I CLAOZe vl [ Properties. ..

[ ] &hways use default printer

'ou can change the printer-gpecific settingz by clicking the 'Properties’ buktan.

[ ] Open the advanced options dialog box

[ Do not uze the wizard nest time

Nest> || Finish

Selecting a printer

2. Click on the Next button.

Define Label and Page Dimensions

1. If you want to use the label stock, select your choices in the window
Select Stock.

2. Click on the Next button. A new window will open to define the
label dimensions manually.

3. Leave the option Page Size on 'User defined' default and check
Automatic Sizing.

4. Click the Next button. A new window will open.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 46



WAT® _ -
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 3: Label De3|gn and Prlntlng

5. Select label orientation and print direction.

Label Setup Wizard

Select a layout that suites you most. AL-210629Tm
Labkel La_l,.lljut |ﬁ||||||||ﬁ|

Orientation: Print direction:

® Lorrat Rotated
() Landscape
Screen layout; Frinter layout:
-

mnm ABCD
(T

[FE AT

Thiz printer does not zupport print direction zettngs.

[] Open the advanced options dislog box

[ Do nat use the wizard nest time

Cancel ” < Back H Mext = ” Finizh

Selecting label layout

6. Click on the Next button. A new window will open.
Enter 10 for label width and 7 for label height.

Note:  Dialog box differs from thermal and office printers.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide a7



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing
Label Setup Wizard E]@
Label Dimensions £

[l
Set the Label layout dimensions and select the approprate unit of measure. @ﬂ-
Label width: 10 Label height: 7
Top Marain: 0.0 Left Margin: 0.0
Bottom Margin: 0.0 Right targin: 0.0
Fiows: 1 = | ¥ gam
LColurnz: 1 = | ¥ gap:
Right k arain:
[] Open the advanced options dialog box
[] Do not uze the wizard next time
Cancel ] [ < Back i Finish

Defining label dimensions

Note:  To change the unit of measure from centimeters to inches or
other supported units, click on the button with unit of measure
below the label preview in the dialog box.

7. Click on the Finish button. New empty label will open.

Enter Non-Changing Text

1. Click on the LA Text ] button in the Toolbox. The text cursor
appears on the screen.

[:}Select ............ l ] m

_lfi'i Text o -
= Text Box -l - Iy
Rich Text Box = (|| 7 A

4

Bar Code

Cursor for text object

2. Move the cursor to the location on the label where you want to place
the text object and click on the mouse button.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 48



WAT® _ -
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 3: Label De3|gn and Prlntlng

3. Enter the text "SAMPLE".

(@ SATO Label Gallery Dynamic Plus - [Label2] W EE
File Edit Mew Object Data Transformations Tools  Window  Help -0 X H
j @ H | * L-é] @l |@ l=d ‘QPrint - ¥ Zoom + View - \@ WYariables — O Database ~ € !
i T Al eI ENERERED =30 (5 &3] @ runctions - [
N Bl P P P B B B P ‘?‘..‘.;J il
A Text - E A :D
= Text Box b E EI
[rte] Rich Text Box = || Elﬂl
Ear code - i)
[ picture - ‘_' 0 En)
[0 rectangle E SA M P L E ol
/ Line k| i
() Elipse ] =]
B+ 1nversa 2 =
HlrFDTag |l 7 =
] &
] i
B B
-4
= b
]
] ™
s ]
]
B
] v
| J< ' >
Test: Anial 10Pt - Fived o288y 232 SATO CL40Be

Entering content for text object

4. Click on the text object to select the object.
5. Change the font for the text object using the Text toolbar.
Choose Arial font, 28 point size and bold style.
: Ty Avial > t&§|ﬂ|*ﬁff||!

Using format options in the text toolbox

6. To change the position and size of the text object, select the text
object and drag object with your mouse to the position where you
want to have it.

The screen should show the following:

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 49



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

SAMPLE

The text object is placed on the label

Insert Bar Code

Now you will add a non-changeable Codel28 bar code on the label.

1. To insert the bar code, click on the |E‘E'r Code |‘| button in the
Toolbox.

2. Move the cursor to the desired position on the label and click on the
mouse button.

3. The dialog box with object properties will open.
4. Enter the value 1234567890 for the bar code contents.

5. Click on the Define button.
Edit Bar Code dialog box opens.

6. Make sure you select bar code Code128 and click on the OK button.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 50



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

General | Check Digit | Human Feadable | Details

Avallable bar codes:

+- EaM.LUPC A

= Lirear Symbol height: 2.0 o
R owal b ail Bar
Codabar # Expanszion factor; 4 o
Codel28-4 Riatio:
Cadel28-B
Cadel28-C
Code-32 B aze object width [milz): 13
Cods-39 1 mils = 14100 inch
Cade-33 full AL
Code-39 Tr Of
o 123456
letmalm my v d T2k b

4 > Enahble preview
4 l [ Cancel ] [ Help

Selecting bar code type

7. Click on the Finish button to return to the label.

8. Change the position of the bar code by selecting the bar code and
dragging it to the desired position.

9. Change the object size by dragging the object handles. The handles
are small rectangles surrounding the object when it is selected.

The label should now show the following:

SAMPLE

12345:5?3913

Label with text and bar code objects

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 51



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Insert Picture

The Label Gallery software works with BMP, PCX, GIF, WMF, JPEG and
many other popular graphic formats.

1. To insert the picture, click on the [Ericws [ pytton in the
Toolbox.

2. Move the cursor to the desired position on the label and click on the
mouse button.

3. The Open dialog box will open allowing you to browse for your
picture on your hard drive. Go to the folder Sample Graphics and
select the picture LEISURE.WMF. Click on the Open button.

The screen should show the following:

SAMPLE

234567890
\—5?;*»__ P
\'{:‘,;-7- i

Label with text, bar code and picture objects

Use Drawing Tools

Now you will insert a line to separate a text object from other objects and a
rectangle around the picture object.

1. Select the |t | icon from Toolbox and move the cursor to
the required starting point of the line.

2. Press and hold down the mouse button while drawing the line. Move
the mouse to the end position of the line and release the button. The
Line object is placed on the label.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 52



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Drag object
handles to
change object
size.

3. Click on the [Z”et=n%e_ |jcon in the Toolbox and point the mouse
to the upper left corner of the picture.

4. Click and hold the mouse button while you stretch the rectangle to
the lower right corner of the picture.

5. To change the thickness of the vertical and horizontal line, double-
click on the rectangle object to open its properties. Select the
thickness you want and click on the Finish button.

6. To edit the drawing object, double-click on the line or rectangle to
open the dialog box with its properties.

The label should show the following:

SAMPLE

1234567890

Label with fixed objects

Use Alignment Tools

You have placed the objects on the label. Now you want to make sure they
are aligned on the horizontal center of the label. You can align objects on
the label by using the Align toolbar on the right side of the working
window.

To align objects on the label, do the following:
1. Select all objects on the label.

Note:  The first object you select determines the alignment orientation
for all selected objects.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 53



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

2. Choose a select arrow in the Toolbox and draw a frame around all
objects to select all objects.

1234567890 B

—:—!-
| |
| |
| |
| |
| 4 |

Selecting the objects on the label

3. Inthe Align toolbar on the right, click on the icon =21 to arrange the
objects.

The selected objects will be rearranged and positioned on the
horizontal center on the label.

Note:  There are also other alignment commands available in the Align
Toolbar.

Note:  You can also align the objects to the label grid. The option Snap
to Grid is available in the View menu.

Save a Label

Always save your label during the design process. To save a label, do the
following:

1. Select the icon.

2. Type in the name of the label. For example, enter 'label’ for the name
of the label.

3. The name of the label is visible in the program caption.

(@ SATO Label Gallery Plus - [Label1]

Name of the label in the program caption

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 54



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Preview and Print a Label

If you want to print a label, you can use the print preview to simulate a
print output. The label preview shows the label on the screen.

Simulate printing 10 labels on the screen to check label layout and printing
procedure.

1. Click on icon in the Standard toolbar or select the
command Print in the File menu. The Print dialog box appears.

General | Printer

Cluantity
® Lo "3
0 Al [unfimited quantity]

[ Erint ] [ Preview Cloge ] ’ Help

Print / print preview dialog box

2. Enter 10 for Label Quantity and click on the Preview button. Label
Gallery will close the dialog box and simulate the production for 10
labels on the screen.

When you are certain that the labels will be printed correctly and the
preview shows the correct values, you can proceed to real printing. To
actually print the labels, do the following:

1. Click on icon in the Standard toolbar. The Print dialog box
appears.

2. Enter 10 for the Label Quantity and click on the Print button. Your
printer will now print 10 labels.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 55



AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Note:  To manage fast and easy label printing, you can print labels from

the application GalleryPrint or the form generated with
GalleryForm. For more information refer to the chapter Other
Label Gallery Applications.

** This feature is not available in Label Gallery Free, Easy & Plus

editions.

Add Variable Fields to a Label

You may want to print the label on which the data changes for each label.
Label Gallery software offers different variable fields (counters, date/time
fields, operator's input from the keyboard) that you can use with text,
graphics and bar code objects.

For this example a new label was created. The following steps explain how
to create a label that contains a prompted field, a counter and date/time
fields. The captions in the following screenshots were added separately.

PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT

P07 Label Gallery Label Gallery

COUNTER COUNTER COUNTER

777777 1 2

DATE DATE DATE

6/3/2005 6/3/2005 6/3/2005

TIME TIVE TIME

5:57:16 PM 5:59:38 PM 5:59:38 PM

PRODUCT WEIGHT WITH SUFFIX PRODUCT WEIGHT WITH SUFFIX PRODUCT WEIGHT WITH SUFFIX
77?777 kg 10 kg 10 kg

The left label shows design mode, the right two labels are two consecutive labels from print preview

Create Keyboard Entry Variable Fields

The content of a prompted field can be different for every print job. Before
you print the label, you enter the value for the field.

1. Click on the small arrow next to the A Text M icon in the
Toolbox to display a list of available variable types.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 56



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

2. Select New Keyboard Input from the list and click on the label
where you want to position the object.

A dialog box with the Variable Wizard will open.

|_.f5} Texk b Fixed Text

@ = B¢

Mew kKevboard Input |

Mew Counter
Mew Date Field

Mew Time Field

Creating new keyboard input variable field

3. Type 'Enter product name' for the option Display this text to the print
operator.

4. Click on the Finish button. The cursor changes its shape to an arrow
with a text object.

5. Click on the label where you want to position the prompted field.
The text object is placed on the label and linked to the new variable.

Note:  When you print the label, you will be prompted to enter the
product name, which will be shown in preview on the label and
on the printed label.

Create Serialized Data Variable Fields

Now create a counter field on the label. The value of that variable field will
automatically increase by one on every label.

1. Click on the small arrow next to the |4 T=¢ M icon in the
Toolbox to display a list of available variable types.

2. Select New Counter from the list.

3. Adialog box with counter properties opens.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 57



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

|_.f5} Texk b Fixed Text

Mew Kevboard Input

| 123 Mew Counter

f;l Mew Date Field

Mew Time Field

Creating new counter variable field

4. Leave everything as default so that the counter will always start from
1 and increase by one on each label.

5. Click on the Finish button.

6. Click on the label where the counter should be placed.
The new variable is linked to the text object on the label.

Note:  Typically, the counter will increase by 1 on each label. For
example, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, etc. You can also define different
incremental steps.

Create Date and Time Variable Fields

Content of the variable field can be filled automatically with the date or
time stamp from the computer clock or printer clock (for supported printer
models).

1. Click on the small arrow next to the LA T=¢ [ icon in the
Toolbox to display a list of available variable types.

2. Select New Date Field from the list. A dialog box with date
properties opens.

|_.f5} Texk b Fixed Text

@ Mew Kevboard Input
123 Mew Counter
|f;| Mew Date Field

Mew Time Field

Creating new date variable field

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 58



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

3. Leave everything as default and the date will be used on the label
using the format as defined in your Windows operating system.

To place a time stamp on the label, do the following:

1. Click on the small arrow next to the LA T=x [ icon in the
Toolbox to display a list of available variable types.

2. Select New Time Field from the list.
3. Click on the Finish button.
4. Click on the label where the time or date field should be placed.

The new variable is linked to the text object on the label.

The date and time fields are updated when you preview or print the label.
In this example the values will come from the system clock of your
computer.

Use Prefix or Suffix Options

You can add a prefix and suffix to each variable field on the label. Both are
added to the value when you preview and print the label.

1. Click on the small arrow next to the [A T=¢ M icon in the
Toolbox to display a list of available variable types.

2. Select New Keyboard Input from the list.
3. A dialog box with variable properties will open.

4. Type the text 'Enter product weight' for the option Display this text to
the print operator. Set the allowable characters to digits and click on
the Next button.

5. Enter ' kg' for the Suffix option.

Suffi: | kg
Defining the variable suffix

6. Click on the Finish button.

7. Click on the label where you want to position the prompted field.
The text object is placed on the label and linked to the new variable.
When you will preview or print the label, the suffix ' kg' will be
appended to the entered value on the right side.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 59



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Change Common Printer Settings

When you start designing a label, you tell Label Gallery software to what
printer the label should be connected. Each label file remembers the printer
settings for the selected printer driver on the label.

As an example, you will change the printing speed and darkness. To
change the printer settings, do the following:

1. Go to File — Printer Settings. The window with the printer settings
will open.

Open the Options tab.
Change the Speed and Darkness options.
Click on the OK button.

Save the label by clicking the 2] button in the Standard toolbar or
selecting the command Save in the File menu.

o & N

Command Fonts Custom Commands Irmport/E sport settings | About
Optionz | Advanced Setup Dithering Stacks Printer bdemary

Settings
Mo. Of Copies: 1
Speed: w | s
Darkness: 4 W
Stocks: Uzer defined ¥

Printer driver properties

Note:  Any changes in the printer settings dialog box will be saved to
the label and applied to future print actions.

You can also change the printer settings right before the label is printed.
1. Select the Print option in the File menu.

2. Go to the Printer tab.
This tab allows you to change the printer just before printing begins,
but it also enables you to change common printer settings like speed,
darkness and print direction.

Note:  Changes to the settings in the Printer tab will not be saved in the
label but used only at print time.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 60



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Linking a Label to Text Databases

Text databases are text files containing data values that can be used for
variable objects on the label. The text database is not a real database. It
contains the data values but lacks the information of the data structure,
name of the fields and maximum lengths of the fields. You have to provide
the missing information before Label Gallery can use the data from such a
text database.

22020200 Label Gallery Plus

27?7 1
2202020P2002P2D0DNNNN? Label Design And Printing
Gallery Form Gallery Watch

2 3

Data-entry Application Design Data-detection And Triggering
Gallery Data Gallery MemMaster

4 5

Database Management Fonts And Graphics Download

The label in design mode (on the left) and preview of the five labels with data from the database

Connect to a Database

Label Gallery offers a Database Wizard that guides you through the
necessary steps to connect the database to a label. To connect your label to
a database using the Database Wizard, do the following:

1. Click on the button in the Standard Toolbar.

2. Click on the Browse button and point to the text database
"C:\Program Files\Sato\Gallery 3\Samples\Database\data.txt".

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 61



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Databaze and Table
Select the type of database and table you want bo uze on the label,

Select the type of databaze.

(#)iDirect databaze acces: [recommended option)
() Al installed database drivers [(ODEBC, OLE DB, EDE]

Browse for the database table pou want o Lge.
|E:'\.F'ru:ugram FilezhSAT DG allery 345 ampleszsDatabazehD ata. kst Browse

Browze for the table containing label data. ‘wizard will help you make a connection
to table fields and transfer their values to the objectz on the label,

MNew> || Finish

Selecting the text database

3. Click on the Next button.

Note: If you connect to the database for the first time, you need to
define the database structure. Continue with the next section.

Format the Data with the Text File Wizard

Because the text files do not contain the structural information like real
databases do, you must define the fields and their data structure. When you
use the same text database some other time, you won't have to define the

structure again.

1. Choose the data type for the selected text database. The fields are
aligned in columns, so you must select the option Fixed.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 62



WAT® _ -
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 3: Label De3|gn and Prlntlng

Text File Wizard

Choose Data Type El|l =
Choos= the data type that best dezcnbes vour data shucture. =|| =
D ata bype
) Dedmited - Characters such as comma or tab separate each field
{#) Feed - Fieldz are aligned i columns with spaces betwsean each fizld,
[ Firzt rowe corkaing hield names
Start import at rone |1 Eﬂ
File preview C:\Program Files\S ato\...\5amples\D atabase\data. tat
llLlabal Gallery Plus 1 Labal desicn and printing -
Z|Gallary Form Zz Data-sntry application design
3|Gallary Tatch =2 Data-detection and Triggering
4 |Gallary Data 4 Database managemarnt
E|Gallary MenMaster ) Font and graphics dowmmload
g
£ >
Cancel || <Back || Mewts |[ Eih

Defining the type of the text database

2. Click on the Next button.

3. Define the widths of the individual columns by placing a break line
before the second column and before the third column.

To GREATE a break line, click at the dezred pozition.
To DELETE a break e, double click on the lne.
To MOWE a beeale line, chek and drag it

[rata presiews
5. 1P 1_5 20 ZIS- 3? 3|5 -IID -IIS 5|I:r SIS EF

£ 3 E3
Label Gallery Plus abel design and printing #
Callery Form ata-entry application desigh
Callerylacch ata-detection and Triggering
CalleryvDaca atabase management
Callary MeulMaster oht and graphics download

b
< | £

Defining the fields in the text database

4. Click on the Next button.
5. Accept the default field names and click on the Next button.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 63



WAT® _ -
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 3: Label De3|gn and Prlntlng

6. Review the text database structure. The field names and their
maximum lengths are displayed. Click on the Finish button to close
Text File Wizard.

The link to the database has been created and database fields are
available on the label.

Label Gallery brings you back to the Database Wizard.

Place Database Fields on a Label

The next step in the Database Wizard opens the dialog box with the list of
available fields from the database.

1. By default all fields from the database will be used on the label.
Click on the Next button.

Select the fieldz pou want to uze on the label. Far multiple figld zelection press and
hold the Chl key, then click on the desired fields. E ach selected field from the table wall
be represented az a variable on the label.

Using all fields in the text database

2. Specify what records and how many you want to print:

Select the options | want to select which record to print and I will
enter label quantity for each selected record. Before printing
labels, the table with the records will open and you will be able to
select the records you want to print and the quantity of labels for
each record.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 64



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Select which records do vou want ta print.

| weant ta print all records from the table

() | wart to zelect which record to print
Specify how the label quantity information is defined.

) Prinkk one label for each record in the databaze
(") One field in the table containg the label quantity information

{(#) | will enter label quantity for each selected record

Specifying which records from the database will be printed and in what quantity

3. Click on the Next button.

4. Select if the Database Wizard should link all selected fields from the
database to the text objects on the label or if you want to link the
fields manually to the label.

5. Click on the Next button.

6. Select | want a text object for each selected field and click on the
Finish button.

Define how vou want the zelected databasze fields to be uzed on the label;

(%) | wart a text object for each selected fisld

(0 | will link the database fields to the objects myself later

Each field from the database will be linked to a text object

The label will show several text objects. Every field from the database is
linked with the text object on the label.

Use Print Preview to Select Data and View a Label
Now you will simulate label printing using print preview.
1. Click on the print icon in the Standard Toolbar.

2. The Print dialog box opens with the Quantity of labels set to
Variable quantity (entered for each database record). This setting
corresponds to your selection in the Database Wizard when you have
selected the options | want to select which record to print and |
will enter label quantity for each selected record.

Only the records you select will be printed in the defined quantity.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 65



WAT® _ -
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 3: Label De3|gn and Prlntlng

@ Print - BX

General | Printer

D atabasze Record Selection

[, | Status
data  Mumber of zelected records to be printed: 2 Select Records... ]
[uantity
) Labels: 1 - Sdvanced...

I

(2 Al [zelected records from databaze]

(%) Warniable quantity [entered for each database record)

’ Erint l ’ Freview Cloze ] ’ Help

Print / Print preview dialog box
3. To choose which records to print from the database click on the
Select Records button. The Record Selection dialog box will open.

4. Select the records from the database you want to print and enter the
number of labels you want to print for each selected record.

# Field1 * ||Figld2 - | Field3 -

[ 0 JLabel Sallery 1 Label design and printing

[ 0 |GalleryForm 2 Data-entry application design

[w 1 |Galleryiniatch ] Data-detection and Trigger
v Gallery Data Pf Database managemernt

[ 0 |Gallery Memblaster ] Fart and graphics download

[ 0 |Gallery Drivers G True Windows thermaldransfer
LIRIRILALALCH I i
Records selected: 2 Row 4 of &

o [ conea |[ rer |

Selecting records and specifying label quantity

5. Click on the OK button. You will return to the Print dialog box.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 66



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

6. Click on the Preview button. Now you can preview the labels on the
screen. Note that the text objects on the label change for each new
record.

GalleryWatch
3
Data-detection and Trigger

Preview of the second label in the series

7. Click on the Next button in the command window to advance to the
next label in the series. After you see the last label in the preview
series, Label Gallery will re-open the Print dialog box.

8. Click on the Close button to close the Print dialog box.

Print a Label

When you are certain that the label design is correct and label preview
shows the correct values from the database, you can start sending the labels
to the printer. To print a label, do the following:
1. Click on the print icon in the Standard Toolbar.
The Print dialog box will open (same as the print preview dialog
box).

2. Click on the button Select Records and select the records you want
to print and specify the label quantity for each record.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 67



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

uff Record Selection g@§|

Database: Ci\Program FilesiSATOGallery 3SamplesiDatabase
Table: Data
Field1 “
[]Ezact search
# FieldH | FieldZ2 | Field3 hd

b [ 0 JLabelGallery 1 Label design and printing

[ 0 JGallery Form 2 Data-entry application design

[ 0 JGalleryiiatch 3 Data-detection and Trigger

[ 0 |Gallery Data 4 Databaze management

B 0 [Sallery Memhaster L] Fort and graphics download

B 0 |Sallery Drivers ] True Windows thermaltransten

RIRILALICT) “ i

FRow 1 of &
ok ] [ Zancel ] [ Help l

electing records and specitying label quantity

3. Click on the OK button.
4. Click on the Print button to start printing labels.

5. Click on the Close button to close the dialog box.

Designing an Advanced Label

In this section you will learn how to design a label with advanced features.
You will learn how to create a label using:

a. EAN.UCC 128 bar code.
b. Links to advanced databases.

c. Advanced objects and functions.

Create a Label with EAN.UCC 128 Compliance

EAN.UCC 128 compliant bar codes are often used for encoding data into
the bar code. Label Gallery provides an EAN.UCC 128 Bar Code Wizard
that helps you merge the data components (Application Identifiers) into the
final bar code.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 68



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Edit Bar Code EAN.UCC 128

(10)12345(21)12345

The designed label with EAN.UCC 128 bar code

To define the EAN.UCC 128 bar code, you first select this bar code type
and assign a value to it.

1. Click on the small arrow button next to the | Bar Code |'| button in
the Toolbox.

2. Select Fixed Bar Code in the context menu.

| Bar Code *H Fixed Bar Code

¢

Mew kKevboard Input

ke
v

Mew Counter
Mew Date Field

Mew Time Field

o =3

Creating a fixed bar code
3. Move the cursor to the location on the label where you want to place

the text object and click on the mouse button.

The wizard with object properties will open.

Click on the button Define. The dialog box Edit Bar Code will open.

Expand the group EAN.UPC and select the bar code EAN.UCC 128.

Click on OK button to go back to the Bar Code dialog box.

Click on the Next button.
The EAN.UCC 128 Wizard will open.

O N o a &

Add Content to EAN.UCC 128 Using EAN.UCC 128 Wizard

Use the EAN.UCC 128 Wizard to help you add the necessary Application
Identifiers (Al) in the bar code. Complete the following steps with the
wizard:

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 69



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printin

1. Select 10 Batch or Lot number.

LCC/EANT 2B Wizard

Selection of Application ldentifier

Select the required Application |dentifier far vour bar code.

Select the required Application |dentifier:

=

00 Detailed - Senal Shipping Container Code

00 Serial Shipping Container Code

01 Global Trade [tem Mumber [GTIM]

02 GTIM of rade itemz contained in a logiztic unit

B atch or Lot number
11 Praduction Date [YMMOD]
12 DueDate [vrDD
13 Packaging Date [vMMDOD]
15 Minimum Durability O ate BrrtdDD]
17 Mawirmurm Durability D ate MYMMDD]
20 Product Variant
21 Seral Mumber
22 Secondary Data For Specific Health Industry Products
23 Lot Mumber [Tranzitional Uze]

|

54

Selecting Application Identifier from the list

. Click on the Next button.
. Select Fixed and click on the Next button.

2
3
4. Enter the sample data, for example '12345'.
5

. Click on the Next button. A dialog box showing all Al contained in

this bar code will open.
6. Click on the Add button to start adding a new Al.

For example, select Al 21 (Serial Number). Repeat steps from 1 to 5

above.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 70



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing
UCC/EAN128 Wizard HET
Application ldentifiers > 4

Congtruct the lizt of Application [dentifiers that will be encoded in the bar code. I@I

Application |dentifiers selected:

B atch or Lot number Add...
| nput Application identifier delimiter:
Left: [ Right: ]
Presiew: |['| 0123452112345

Two Application Identifiers are defined

7. When you are satisfied with the designed Al and their positions
within the bar code, click on the Finish button.

The EAN.UCC 128 bar code is placed on the label.

Link a Label to Advanced Databases

You can use the Label Gallery to retrieve data from any database on your
computer or network. If you have the appropriate database drivers, you can
connect to the database and use the records on the label.

Note: Label Gallery Free does not have database option available.
** This feature is not available in Label Gallery Free edition.

With Label Gallery, you can connect to any database type as long as you
have the appropriate database drivers installed on your computer. Label
Gallery supports different database drivers like ODBC, OLE DB and BDE.
Your computer comes pre-installed with database drivers for frequently
used database types, but you can always install additional drivers.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 71



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

You have total control over which records in the database table will be
printed. By default all records are printed, but you also have the option to
select the records for printing. Before the labels are processed you can
select the records in the table that you want to print. You can also specify
the print quantity for each record.

Advanced record selection techniques are also available in Label Gallery.
You can create database filters and obtain only the records that match the
conditions. The same functionality allows you to join two or more database
tables together and obtain values for the same product from multiple
databases.

Manual modification of the SQL sentence is available for advanced users.

Note: For more information about linking to the advanced databases
please refer to the User Guide or help file.

Using Advanced Objects and Functions in Label Gallery

Note:  The features described in this chapter are not available in Label
Gallery Free & Easy editions.

Create Text Box Object

The Text Box object enables you to use free-flow text inside the designed
Text Box frame without being limited to a one-line text. To create a Text
Box object, do the following:

1. Click on the | &= Text Box N button in the Toolbox. The text box
cursor appears on the screen.

2. Move the cursor to the location on the label where you want to place
the text box object and click on the mouse button. The properties of
the object will open.

3. Open the Value tab and type in the text content.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 72



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Walue | Mask | Style | Appearance | Status

Contents
Select how the contents far the object will be defined:

Fixed w

Label Gallery is a family of professional labe

Entering value for Text Box object

4. Click on the OK button. The Text Box object is placed on the label.
5. Double click the Text Box to open its properties.
6. Go to the Detailed tab and select the option Best fit.

Note:  When you change the size of the Text Box frame, the content
will automatically align to the new size.

Label Gallery is a family of : Rich Text Box Object
professionallabeling ; :

software products. | lLabel Gallery is a familyof |

Iprofessional labelin g

Isoftware products.

All three text objects are available in Label Gallery

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 73



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Create Rich Text Box (RTF) Object

The Rich Text Box object enables you to format text in any kind of font
types and styles. To create a Rich Text Box object, do the following:

1. Click on the [Fe Rich Text Box |1 button in the Toolbox. The rich text box
cursor appears on the screen.

2. Move the cursor to the location on the label where you want to place
the text box object and click on the mouse button. The rich text
editor will open.

3. Enter the content.
4. Use the text toolbar in the editor to format the characters.

5. Click on the OK button. The Rich Text Box object is placed on the
label.

6. Double click the Rich Text Box to open its properties.
7. Go to the Detailed tab and select the option Best fit.

8. Click on the OK bhutton.

The text size in the Rich Text Box object automatically changes
when you resize it.

Use Functions to Manipulate Label Data

Label Gallery enables you to work with variable values on the label,
manipulate the values and use them with other label objects. Label Gallery
offers a group of functions that help you work with the variable values.
There is always some input to the function that the function manipulates
and always some output that is stored to a function-generated variable. The
function-generated variable can be linked to label objects or used in other
functions.

There are many Label Gallery functions available, such as Concatenate (for
linked fields), Subset, Date addition, FACT, HIBC and Visual Basic script.
Visual Basic script is a powerful function allowing you to perform
advanced data manipulation.

Note: For more information about Label Gallery functions please refer
to the User Guide or Help file.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 74



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Control Cutter in the Printer

If you have a thermal printer equipped with the cutter, you can control the
cutter action from Label Gallery. You must use GalleryDriver for your
thermal printer if you want to control the installed cutter. To set up the
cutter control, do the following:

1. Select the option Label Setup in the File menu.
2. Go to the Cutter Settings tab.
3. Select the option Enable cutter.

Label Setup @E

Cutter Definition Preview

Control the cutter behawiour of the printer. Configure when the cutter
must cut the media,

Enable cutter

Define the cutter when o cut the labelz.

(%) After the last printed label

() Afrer fired number of labels; =
() Based on the variable value change: D

= D = | Unit of measure;
Advanced » > k. ] [ Cancel ] [ Help

Enabling cutter functionality

Note: Label Gallery Easy edition can control the cutter. However, you
cannot use the Label Setup dialog box. Instead you must define
the cutter parameters in the properties of the specific printer
driver. Please refer to the Help file for instructions how to set up
the cutter in Label Gallery Easy.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 75



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Designing an RFID Smart Label

Note:  This feature is not available in Label Gallery Free & Easy
editions.

Radio frequency identification (RFID) refers to technologies that use radio
waves to automatically identify individual or groups of items. Label
Gallery and GalleryDriver support programming and printing of RFID tags
embedded in a label.

Note:  You can use RFID functionality in Label Gallery only if you
have installed GalleryDriver with RFID support. Make sure you
install the GalleryDriver of your RFID printer before you design
and print an RFID smart label.

Create RFID Smart Label
1. Click on D button in the Standard toolbar. Label Setup Wizard
will start.
2. Select the printer that supports RFID smart label printing.

3. Click on the Finish button.

You will see that ‘RF Tag’ command is enabled in the Toolbox on
the left side of the Label Gallery working window.

[ Select
A Text -
'_‘z’" Text Box =

[te] Rich Text Box =
Bar Code ¥
[ Picture -
(O] Rectangle

f Line

© Elipse

E Inverse

| RF Tag

RF Tag is available for use

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 76



AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

Encode RF Tag

Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide

The RF tags embedded into the label are usually of two types: HF tags or
UHF tags.

1. Click on the button [2/RF =g |in the Toolbox to begin encoding
the data. The RF Tag dialog box opens.

RFID Tag X]

Wite data to RFID kag

Type: |I—Code SL I (Takaya maodule) ﬂ

[ Tag Settings... ]

Data Figlds Data Block
RFIC Tag Memaory

Daka bype:

Left aligned string w

Drata source:

(%) Fixed
() Yariable

[rata size:

] 11z

abcedfah

0

oK H Cancel ] ’ Help

Encoding contents for RF Tag

2. Select the type of the RF Tag you want to use from the list box on
the top of the dialog box.

3. Select the option Use RF Tag in label.

Note:  If you don’t select this option, the definition of tag content is

saved but not sent to the printer.

4. Go to the first available block in the section Data Blocks and click
on the Data cell in the table.

5. Type in the value you want to encode into this block. Repeat the
process for other blocks.

6. Click on the OK button. A schematic view of the RFID Tag antenna
will open in the label background identifying the definition of the
RFID data on the label.

77




AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

Chapter 3: Label Design and Printing

RFID Test label

RFID Tag antenna in the background

7. 'You can continue designing the smart label with non-RFID data as
described in the previous sections.

Whenever you print the label, the RFID data will be sent to the printer. The

printer prints the RFID smart label and programs the RFID tag embedded
into the label at the same.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 78



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 4: Other Label Gallery Applications

4. Other Label Gallery Applications

Label Gallery provides much more than just label design and printing. In
the following chapter you will learn how to

o Simplify label printing by using forms: Forms run as a
standalone application and are modified to meet user
requirements.

o Manage label printing by using GalleryPrint: Select all print
features in one window.

o Use automatic label printing by using GalleryWatch: Label
Gallery integration middleware module adds label printing to
any existing application.

o Store frequently used label elements on a printer for faster
label printout or usage from other applications.

You need the Label Gallery TruePro edition for most of the advanced tasks
discussed in this chapter.

Label Printing Using Custom Forms

Note:  This feature is not available in Label Gallery Free, Easy & Plus
editions.

GalleryForm is a front-end application generator available in the Label
Gallery TruePro edition. You can create your own custom designed data-
entry application without programming skills. The main purpose of using
forms is easy-to-use and error-free label printing for the operator.

The following figure shows the label file that includes prompted fields,
variable picture and bar code object. The form file is always generated
from the label file. Before you can create a form you have to create a label
with Label Gallery Plus. The label file provides simple access to all
necessary information and commands.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 79



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 4: Other Label Gallery Applications

On the form, you can select the record from the table at the bottom. You
can also use a printer selection drop-down menu and a button to print label
with pre-defined quantity.

DCS & Labelling Worldwide M’ ' l”
Product ID: 2272227797 DCS & Labelling Worldwide
Received: MM/DD/YY Label proview
Description: A ﬂq’;{’m Printer selection
2772927707277
27777277727777 | — - & Drint
292297222722277 S Quantiy:
29222222722277 | ; 4 Back
2222722277227 2 s o]
122222222922227
prPTRRIRITINYY n
: ‘F‘ID Description |Elarcode |F‘icture LA
v N - M123 Hammer 0.2kg 01240002 hammer
Sato International | {11111 NN )
Alexandra Road 77777777 -
Singapare 119967 PLIOD43 Pliers 01320043 pliers
SCROOOT  Screw M5x20 - INCX 01320001 screw v
Printed by Label Gallery - The Professional Labeling Sofware < »
Wiy, SAiowOrIcwide. com

The label (on the left) is the basis for the form (on the right).

Create a Form

The New Form Wizard helps you create a form easily and connects to the
label, obtains variables from the label and generates the form file. Your
label must be designed before you can define a form. To create a form, do
the following:

1. Open GalleryForm.

2. Click on the button £ to start the New Form Wizard or go to the
File menu and select the command New/ New Form Wizard. The
New Form Wizard will open.

3. Read the summary and click on the Next button.

4. Select Standard Windows desktop application for the type of the
platform. Click on the Next button.

5. Click on the (2 button and browse to the sample label
LABEL2.LBL.

6. Enable the option Place preview object on the form and click on
the Next button.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 80



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 4: Other Label Gallery Applications

Hew: Form Wizard El

Select Label File 72
Select file that conkains your label,

Yariable Fields will be read From the selected label so they can later be connected to
the edit fields on the Form,

Filename:

CProgram FilestSATOGallery 35amplesiLabelsiLabelz, bl

Place preview object on the Form

[ ot | [ <ok |[ woes |

Selecting the label tile in New Form Wizard

7. Select Use default template upon which the generated form will be
created and click on the Next button. A new window will open.

8. Select Vertical arrangement of the object and click on the Next
button. A new window will open.

9. Select Left arrangement of the captions and click on the Next button.
A new window will open.

10.The last screen of the wizard displays an overview of your selection.
Click Finish to submit the settings and the form will be generated.

11.Save the form to disk before running it. Click on the 2] button or
select command Save from the File menu.

12.To test the form, run it by clicking on the 2| button or selecting the
Run command in the Design menu.

13.Type in the values for variable fields on the label. See how the label
preview refreshes for each entered data.

14.Click on the Print button to print the label to the default printer.
15.Click on the Quit button to close the running form.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 81



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 4: Other Label Gallery Applications

% EBX
label2
Enter the bar code value: 123456789012 L
abel 2___
Enter the article code: g1 =
Code: 001 =
Enter the article name. pox 55 Aticle Box55 =
: 3
Enter the weight! 4o Wveight 10 —
Quantity |4
Print Quit

The generated form file

Note:  To protect the form from any changes, make a shortcut to the
form file on the desktop PC. If you double-click on the shortcut,
the form will run and the operator will not be able to switch back
to the design mode.

Modify a Form

You can edit or re-design forms with the GalleryForm application. To do
S0, you must have sufficient access permission to the Label Gallery.
Designing forms in GalleryForm is similar to label design in Label Gallery
Plus. Both applications have similar working interfaces.

To modify a form, do the following:
1. Open GalleryForm.

2. Click on the I=Z] button or select the command Open in the File
menu.

3. Browse to and open the form file you want to modify. All
GalleryForm files have the extension OFF.

4. Apply changes to the form. Use the Toolbox on the left side to place
new objects on the form.

5. Double-click the form objects to display and change their properties.

6. Make your changes on the form and save the file.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 82



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 4: Other Label Gallery Applications

Label Printing Using GalleryPrint

Note:  This feature is not available in Label Gallery Free, Easy & Plus
editions.

GalleryPrint is a standalone application that enables fast and easy label
printing. You can start it from Label Gallery TruePro’s program group in
Start menu. Using GalleryPrint, you can select all necessary printing
actions in one single window:

- Select the label for printing

- Set the values for variables

- Select records in the database

- Change the printer and its properties
- Define label quantity

- See label preview

- Print the label

@ GalleryPrint - [Scale.bl]

Eile Wiew Tools Help <

|Label Selection | |Print§r |
I| C:\Program Files\SatelGallery 2\3amplesiLabels\Scale. bl w ” SATO MEZ200 “ || Properties... ”F\gvanced == ] |
|Keyboard Input | |Preview |
Prompk Yalue Formatted value
Enter the weight of ... 1.100 1.100 kg

FOOD SERVICES

32, Oak Ave., Wisconsin

)

BANANA
03.11.2005
SOk
Couankity 1 55 1 100 kg
O L FricE
1.706¢
o all funlimited quanticy 2820001011007

T

Application GalleryPrint provides fast access to label printing

GalleryPrint is available in Label Gallery TruePro edition.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 83



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 4: Other Label Gallery Applications

Automatic Label Printing

Note:  This feature is not available in Label Gallery Free, Easy & Plus
editions.

Label Gallery offers automatic and unattended bar code label printing. The
integration middleware module GalleryWatch is used to monitor different
system events and triggers pre-defined actions upon the change.

Existing databases and other sources of data can easily be used as the input
for labels. A file dropped in any folder is detected and the data is extracted
from the file and used on the labels. The whole process is automated and
requires no user intervention. The integration middleware module
GalleryWatch handles several triggers at the same time and prints labels to
any number of printers.

Other detection methods include communication on the serial port,
communication over the TCP/IP port and checking of e-mail messages on
the mail server.

The built-in filters gather the data from trigger events. Data can be
manipulated with the powerful Visual Basic scripting.

For more information about automatic label printing please refer to the
Label Gallery User Guide, White Papers and tutorials on the Label Gallery
microsite at http://www.satoworldwide.com/label-gallery.aspx

Storing Fonts and Graphics to the Printer

Note:  This feature is not available in Label Gallery Free & Easy
editions.

Label Gallery provides fast and reliable label printing to thermal printers
using the GalleryDriver that are optimized Windows thermal printer
drivers. GalleryDriver support printer hardware accessories like cutters and
different label sensors but also printer resident objects. Such objects are

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 84


http://www.satoworldwide.com/label-gallery.aspx

AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 4: Other Label Gallery Applications

fonts and bar codes that are built into the printer. Printers always print
labels that use resident objects very quickly because the driver generates a
print file with references to the objects already stored in the printer's
firmware. The print file is short and can be transferred quickly to the
printer.

When you print labels with graphic and non-resident objects all
unsupported objects are converted to pictures and sent to the printer as
graphics. This approach ensures that the label is successfully printed on
every printer. But the printout speed various on different printers,
depending on the number of objects that are recognized internally by the
printer.

The solution for fast printing is available with the memory card manager
GalleryMemMaster which enables you to store on the printer

- Windows fonts (true type, open type, typel and other)
- Pictures

Fonts and pictures can be downloaded to the printer’s internal memory or
add-on memory cards. The number of objects that can be downloaded is
limited only by the memory size.

Once the objects are stored in the printer, you do not have to send them to
the printer again. The objects are re-called from the printer memory
ensuring fast response at print time. Other applications can also take
advantage of the downloaded objects and print labels quickly.

The content of one memory card can be used on many labels.

Managing Databases

Note:  This feature is not available in Label Gallery Free & Easy
editions.

Label Gallery provides the database management application GalleryData.
You can use GalleryData to complete the following tasks:

- Opening a database
- Adding new records

- Removing existing records

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 85



WAT® .
DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chaﬁter 4: Other Label Gallerx Aﬁﬁllcatlons

- Search for data
- Modifying database structure
- Creating new database

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 86



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 5: Technical Support

5. Technical Support

If you experience any technical difficulties using the Label Gallery software, the first thing to do is
to refer to the on-line help and User Guides available on the Label Gallery CD.

Online Support

If you cannot solve the problem on your own, please contact your local vendor or representative
offices listed in the topic Contact Information.

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 87



AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 5: Technical Support

Contact Information

SATO GROUP OF COMPANIES

Singapore

SATO GLOBAL BUSINESS SERVICES PTE. LTD. (GBS)
438B, Alexandra Road, #09-01/02 Alexandra Technopark, Singapore 119968
TEL: +65 62715300 FAX: +65 6273 6011
Website: www.satoworldwide.com

Regional HQ

America

SATO INTERNATIONAL AMERICA, INC. (SIA)
10350-A Nations Ford Road, Charlotte, NC 28273, U.S.A.
TEL: +1 704 644 1650 FAX: +1704 644 1662

Europe

SATO INTERNATIONAL EUROPE N.V. (SIE)
5A Lambroekstraat, 1831 Diegem, Belgium
TEL: +3227190390 FAX:+322719 0399

Asia Pacific

SATO INTERNATIONAL ASIA PACIFIC PTE. LTD. (SIP)
438B, Alexandra Road, #09-01/02 Alexandra Technopark, Singapore 119968
TEL: +65 6271 5300 FAX: +65 6273 6011

AMERICAS

SATO AMERICA, INC. (SAI)
10350-A Nations Ford Road, Charlotte, NC 28273, U.S.A.
TEL: +1 704 644 1650 FAX: +1 704 644 1662
Website: www.satoamerica.com

Sales: satosales@satoamerica.com
Technical Support: : techsupport@satoamerica.com

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 88


http://www.satoworldwide.com/
http://www.satoworldwide.com/
http://www.satoamerica.com/
http://www.satoeurope.com/
http://www.satoasiapacific.com/
http://www.satoamerica.com/
http://www.satoamerica.com/
mailto:satosales@satoamerica.com
mailto:techsupport@satoamerica.com

AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 5: Technical Support

EUROPE

United Kingdom, Ireland

SATO UK
Valley Road, Harwich, Essex CO12 4RR, United Kingdom
TEL: +44 1255 2400 00 FAX: +44 1255 2401 11
Website : www.satouk.com
Sales: enquiries@satouk.com
Technical Support: techsupport@satouk.com

Germany, Austria, Switzerland

SATO GERMANY
Frankfurter Stralle 95, 65479 Raunheim, Germany
TEL: +49 6142 60361 0 FAX: +49 6142 60361 333
Website : www.satoeurope.com/de
Sales: info@de.satoeurope.com
Technical Support: support@de.satoeurope.com

Netherlands, Belgium, Luxemburg
SATO BENELUX
Techniekweg 1b, 3481 MK Harmelen, Netherlands
TEL: +31 348 444437 FAX: +31 348 446403
Website : www.satoeurope.com/nl
Sales: info@nl.satoeurope.com
Technical Support: technical.support@nl.satoeurope.com

France, Algeria, Benin, Cameroon, C6te d'lvoire, Democratic Republic of the Congo, Gabon,
Monaco, Morocco, Senegal, Tunisia
SATO FRANCE

Parc d'Activités , Rue Jacques Messager, 59 175 Templemars, France

TEL: +33320629640 FAX: +3332062 96 55

Website : www.satoeurope.com/fr

Sales: info@fr.satoeurope.com

Technical Support: sav@fr.satoeurope.com

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 89


http://www.satoeurope.com/uk
http://www.satouk.com/
mailto:sales@satoasiapacific.com
mailto:techsupport@satouk.com
http://www.satoeurope.com/de
http://www.satoeurope.com/de
mailto:info@de.satoeurope.com
mailto:support@de.satoeurope.com
http://www.satoeurope.com/nl
http://www.satoeurope.com/nl
mailto:info@nl.satoeurope.com
mailto:technical.support@nl.satoeurope.com
http://www.satoeurope.com/fr
http://www.satoeurope.com/fr
mailto:info@fr.satoeurope.com
mailto:sav@fr.satoeurope.com

AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 5: Technical Support

Poland, Czech Republic, Estonia, Hungary, Latvia, Lithuania, Russia, Slovakia, Ukraine
SATO POLSKA

Panattoni Park II, Ul. Ryszarda Chomicza 3, Nowa Wies Wroclawska,

55-080 Katy Wroctawskie, Poland

TEL: +48 71776 0460 FAX: +48 71776 04 68

Website : www.satoeurope.com/pl

Sales: info@sato.pl
Technical Support: tech@sato.pl

Spain, Portugal

SATO IBERIA
Dels Corrals Nous, 35-39, Pol. Can Roqueta, 08202 Sabadell, Barcelona, Spain
TEL: +34 902 333 341 FAX: +34 902 333 349
Website : www.satoeurope.com/es

Sales: info@es.satoeurope.com

Technical Support: sat@es.satoeurope.com

Sweden, Norway, Denmark, Finland, Iceland

SATO NORDIC
Molndalsvéagen 91, SE-412 63 Goteborg, Sweden
TEL: +46 31 3511 500 FAX: +46 31 402 558
Website : www.satoeurope.com/nordic

Sales: stb.support@se.satoeurope.com
Technical Support: sth.support@se.satoeurope.com

Italy, Bulgaria, Croatia, Greece, Macedonia, Malta, Slovenia, Turkey, Vatican City, Yugoslavia
SATO ITALY

Via Mazzini, 12, 22070 Binago (CO) Italy

Website : www.satoeurope.com/il

Sales: info@it.satoeurope.com
Technical Support: info@it.satoeurope.com

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 90


http://www.satoeurope.com/pl
http://www.satoeurope.com/pl
mailto:info@sato.pl
mailto:tech@sato.pl
http://www.satoeurope.com/es
http://www.satoeurope.com/es
mailto:info@es.satoeurope.com
mailto:sat@es.satoeurope.com
http://www.satoeurope.com/nordic
http://www.satoeurope.com/nordic
mailto:stb.support@se.satoeurope.com
mailto:stb.support@se.satoeurope.com
http://www.satoeurope.com/il
http://www.satoeurope.com/il
mailto:info@it.satoeurope.com
mailto:info@it.satoeurope.com

AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 5: Technical Support

ASIA PACIFIC
Singapore
SATO ASIA PACIFIC PTE. LTD. (SAP)
438B, Alexandra Road, #09-01/02 Alexandra Technopark, Singapore 119968
TEL: +65 62715300 FAX: +65 6273 6011
Website : http://www.satoasiapacific.com/
Sales: sales@satoasiapacific.com
Technical Support: technical@satoasiapacific.com

Malaysia
SATO AUTO-ID MALAYSIA SDN. BHD. (Sales) (SAM)
SATO MALAYSIA SDN. BHD. (Production) (SMS)
No.25, Jalan Pemberita U1/49, Temasya Industrial Park, Section U1, 40150 Shah Alam,
Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia
TEL: +60 3 7620 8901 FAX: +60 3 5569 4977
Website : http://malaysia.satoworldwide.com/
Sales: sales@satosms.com.my
Technical Support: service@satosms.com.my

Thailand
SATO AUTO-ID (THAILAND) CO., LTD. (STC) - Japanese Website / Thai Website
292/1 Moo 1 Theparak Road, Tumbol Theparak, Amphur Muang, Samutprakarn 10270,
Thailand
TEL: +662 736 4460 FAX: +662 736 4461
Website : http://www.satothailand.co.th/
Sales: sales@satothailand.co.th
Technical Support: technical@satothailand.co.th

China
SATO SHANGHAI CO., LTD. (SSC) - Chinese Website
Room 1901-1903, International Corporate City, 3000 North Zhongshan Road, Putuo
District, Shanghai 200063, China
TEL: +86 21 3252 2777 FAX: +86 21 6309 1318
Website : http://www.satochina.com/
Sales: sales@satochina.com
Technical Support: tech@satochina.com

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 91


http://www.satoasiapacific.com/
http://www.satoasiapacific.com/
mailto:sales@satoasiapacific.com
mailto:technical@satoasiapacific.com
http://malaysia.satoworldwide.com/
http://malaysia.satoworldwide.com/
mailto:sales@satosms.com.my
mailto:service@satosms.com.my
http://www.fact-link.com/mem_profile.php?id=00000238&page=00000547&lang=jp
http://www.satothailand.co.th/
http://www.satothailand.co.th/
mailto:sales@satothailand.co.th
mailto:technical@satothailand.co.th
http://www.satochina.com/
http://www.satochina.com/
mailto:sales@satochina.com
mailto:tech@satochina.com

AT

DCS & Laheling Worldwide Chapter 5: Technical Support

Australia
SATO AUSTRALIA PTY LTD. (SAU)
1/1 Nursery Avenue, Clayton Business Park, Clayton, VIC 3168, Australia
TEL: +61 38814 5330 FAX: +61 3 8814 5335
Website : http://www.satoaustralia.com/
Sales: enquiries@satoaustralia.com
Technical Support: service@satoaustralia.com

New Zealand
SATO NEW ZEALAND LTD. (SNZ)
30 Apollo Drive, Mairangi Bay, Auckland, New Zealand
TEL: +64 9 477 2222 FAX: +64 9 477 2228
Website : http://www.satonewzealand.com/
Sales: sales@satonewzealand.com
Technical Support: service@satonewzealand.com

Extensive contact information of worldwide SATO operations can be found on the Internet at
http://www.satoworldwide.com/

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 92


http://www.satoaustralia.com/
http://www.satoaustralia.com/
mailto:enquiries@satoaustralia.com
mailto:service@satoaustralia.com
http://www.satonewzealand.com/
http://www.satonewzealand.com/
mailto:sales@satonewzealand.com
mailto:service@satonewzealand.com
http://www.satoworldwide.com/

AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

6. Index

Activation, 16
Activation Code, 22, 26
Edition Upgrade, 37, 40, 41
Hardware Key, 17
Network, Workstation, 26
Parallel Key, 21
USB Key, 21
Version Upgrade, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37
Web, on the, 22
Alignment, Label, 53
Control Cutter, Printer, 75
Data, Serialized. See Variable Field
Database, 61
Advanced, 71
Connect Label to, 61
Format Data, 62
GalleryData, 85
Select Data, 65
Text, 61
Text File Wizard, 62
Date Variable. See Variable Field
Demo Mode. See Label Gallery
Design, Label. See Label Design
Dimensions, Label, 46
EAN.UCC 128, 68
Easy. See Label Gallery Easy
ENGINE. See GalleryEngine, See
GalleryEngine
Form. See GalleryForm
Free. See Label Gallery Free
Function, 72, 74
GalleryData, 2

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide

Chapter 6: Index

Managing Database, 85
GalleryDriver. See Printer Driver
GalleryEngine. See Label Gallery,

See Label Gallery
GalleryForm, 2, 79

Create, 80

Modify, 82
GalleryMemMaster, 2, 85
GalleryPrint, 2, 83
GalleryWatch, 2

Automatic Label Printing, 84
Hardware Key, 21

Parallel  Key, Installation and
Activation, 21
USB  Key, Installation  and
Activation, 21
Installation, 6

Edition Upgrade, 30
GalleryDriver, 10
Hardware Key, 21
Network Edition, 6, 7, 13
Network Edition, Workstation, 15
Parallel Key, 21
Printer Driver, 10
Single User Edition, 6, 7
Software Requirements, 6
System Requirements, 6
Upgrade, 28
USB Key, 21
Version Upgrade, 28, 29, 33

Key number, 22

Keyboard Entry. See Variable Field

93



AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

Label Design, 44
Advanced Label, 68
Basic Label, 45
EAN.UCC 128 Compliance, 68
RFID Smart Label, 76
Label Gallery
Demo Mode, 27
GalleryEngine, 3, 4
Label Gallery Easy, 2
Label Gallery Free, 3
Label Gallery Plus, 2
Label Gallery Plus Print Only, 3
Label Gallery TruePro, 1
Label Gallery TruePro Print Only,
3
Pocket Label Gallery, 3
Product Overview, 1
Software Package, Content, 4
Label Gallery Easy. See Label
Gallery
Label Gallery Free. See Label
Gallery
Label Gallery Network, 13
Activation, 26
Installation, 13
System Requirements, 6, 7
Label Gallery Plus. See Label

Gallery

Label Gallery Plus Print Only. See
Label Gallery

Label Gallery TruePro. See Label
Gallery

Label Gallery TruePro Print Only.
See Label Gallery
Label Printing, 55, 83
Automatic Printing, 84
Database, from, 67
Preview, 55

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide

Chapter 6: Index

Print Preview, 65
Printer Driver, Installation, 10
Printer Settings, Change, 60
Select a Printer, 46
Network Edition. See Label Gallery
Network
Object
Bar code, 50
Picture, 52
Rich Text Box (RTF), 74
Text Box, 72
Text, Non-changing, 48
Parallel Key. See Hardware Key
Plus Print Only. See Label Gallery
Plus Print Only
Pocket Label Gallery. See Label
Gallery
Prefix, 59
Printer Driver, Installation, 10, 11
Printing. See Label Printing
Product Overview. See Label Gallery
Radio frequency identification (RFID),
76
Design, Smart Label, 76
RF tag, encode, 77
Registration number, 22
Restrictions. See Software Restrictions
RFID. See Radio frequency
identification (RFID)
Serialized Data. See Variable Field
Software Requirements, 6
Software Restrictions, 5
Suffix, 59
Support, 87
System Requirements, 6
Technical Support. See Support
Time Variable. See Variable Field
TruePro. See Label Gallery TruePro

94



AT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

Chapter 6: Index

TruePro Print Only. See Label Serialized Data, 57
Gallery TruePro Print Only Time, 58

Upgrade, 28 Wizard

Edition, 30, 37, 40, 41 Activation, 22

Installation, 28 EAN.UCC 128, 69

Version, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37 Installation, 8
USB Key. See Hardware Key Installation, Network Server, 14
Variable. See Variable Field Label Setup, 45
Variable Field, 56 Printer Installation, 11

Date, 58 Windows Add Printer, 12

Keyboard Entry, 56

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 95



WAT

DCS & Labeling Worldwide

Label Gallery Quick Start Guide 96



	TOCTitle
	Ref22
	Ref231
	Ref232
	Ref24
	Ref241
	ActivateHWKey
	Ref243
	ActivateNWClient
	Ref261
	Ref282
	Ref285
	OLE_LINK1
	OLE_LINK2

